
ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

AGENDA
October 13, 2020

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Public Comment
5. Additions/Deletions to Agenda
6. Approval of Minutes

 Discussion and possible approval of Meeting Minutes from September 08, 2020
7. Financial Matters

 Ratify the bills
oDiscussion and possible approval

8. Staff Report
9. Legal Report
10.  Old Business

 Members Handbook
oDiscussion and possible approval

11. New Business
 Board approval for position description
 Presentation of 2021 Budget draft

12. Adjournment
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 MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT  
 

 Held:   Tuesday, September 08, 2020, 7:00 p.m. at 155 West 
Kiowa Ave, Elizabeth, Colorado.  

Attendance The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Elizabeth Fire 
Protection District ("District") was called and held in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Colorado. 
 
The following Directors were in attendance: 
 

Rick Young, Board President 
Scott Christensen, Board Vice President 
Mike Graeff, Board Treasurer 
Wayne Austgen, Board Secretary 
Don Means, Board Director 
 

 
Also present were: 
  
               Fire Chief Steck  
               Division Chief Gerczynski 
               Division Chief Aldridge 
               Sarah Fischer, Director of Finance and HR 
               Maria Cannata, Secretary to the Board 
              

Absent:  Michelle Ferguson, District Legal Counsel 

 

Director Young stated Attorney Ferguson is unable to attend the 
meeting tonight and her absence is excused.  
 

Call to Order Director Young called to order the regular meeting of the Board of 
Directors of the Elizabeth Fire Protection District at 6:49 p.m.   

Pledge of Allegiance 
 

Director Austgen led the flag salute. 

Public Comment Director Young opened the meeting for public comment. 

There was no public comment.  
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Addition/Deletions to Agenda Director Young asked if there were any changes to the agenda.   
Chief Steck requested the Board remove the executive session from 
the agenda.   

Director Young called to for a motion to approve the amended 
agenda. Director Means made the motion. Director Austgen 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  

Approval of Minutes The Board reviewed the draft minutes from the August 11, 2020, 
regular Board meeting.  
 
Director Young called for a motion to approve the August 11, 
2020 minutes, as presented. Director Austgen made the motion. 
Director Means seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.  

 
 
Financial Matters 

 

• Ratify the bills Director of Finance and HR Fischer told the Board that the District 
had collected 95% of the District's property taxes for the year.  
S.O.T.'s revenue is at 45,000 from Elbert County. 

 Director Young called for a motion to ratify payment of the bills. 
Director Means made the motion. Director Christensen seconded 
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  

 

Staff Report Chief Steck discussed changes in staff and positions, mentioning to 
the Board that firefighter Keenan is on A shift.  Firefighter 
Kreymborg has accepted a full-time offer, starting on September 16, 
filling the third open position the District had available. Sean 
Mackall has been promoted to acting/temporary Division Chief for 
the remainder of the year.   

At the September staff meeting, staff was presented with two 
options, either replace the Division Chief and keep everything else 
as-is or create a new organization chart with an extension of that 
position. The option of reorganization would promote three 
Battalion Chiefs, three lieutenants, and three firefighters. The 
Battalion Chiefs would oversee one of three divisions, E.M.S., 
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Operations, and Training.  The staff discussed the options; their 
choice is to restructure and have room for growth.  

Lengthy discussion followed.  

Director Young called for a vote to allow the Chief Staff to move 
forward with a new organizational structure. Director Graeff made 
the motion. Director Christensen seconded the motion. All in favor.  

Chief Steck went over the staff report that was given to the Board 
prior to the meeting.  

Division Chief Gerczynski gave an update on the development in the 
District.  

Discussion followed. 

Chief Steck mentioned to the Board that there will be a need to have 
a community meeting regarding the joint facility.  

Discussion followed.  

Legal Report Attorney Ferguson was absent, so no report was presented 

Old Business 
• New Fee Schedule 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Division Chief Gerczynski told the Board that the new Fee Schedule 
is consistent with the current fee schedule. The standard rates for 
manpower are per man/per hour. The ambulance fees are added to 
the fee schedule., Members of the community can see what the 
District charges for E.M.S. transport.  
 
Lengthy discussion followed.  
 
Director Young called for a motion to approve the New Fee 
Schedule. Director Austgen made the motion. Director Graeff 
seconded the motion. All in favor.  
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___________________________ Date:  October 13, 2020 
Rick Young, President    
 
     
___________________________ Date:  October 13, 2020  
Wayne Austgen, Secretary   

  
Chief Steck stated that Elbert County Clerk and Recorder wishes 
to use Station 273 for an official ballot drop-off location. Chief 
Staff asked Elbert County to enter an I.G.A. regarding the 
installation, including an agreement that the County would 
upgrade the I.T. infrastructure. Chief Staff is getting a quote from 
Monica to replace the I.T. infrastructure and Wi-Fi. Chief Staff is 
working with legal on review of, and final language for, the IGA. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
Director Young called for a motion to authorize Chief Steck to 
research and determine the best direction for the District 
regarding the Ballot Box and IGA, as well as authorizing Chief 
Steck to sign the IGA, subject to review by legal counsel. Director 
Means made the motion. Director Graeff seconded the motion. 
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
 
Director Austgen asked for an update on the sale of the Chevy S-
10, as discussed at previous meetings.  
 
Chief Steck told the Board he was planning on obtaining sealed 
bids for the purchase.   

Adjournment There being no further business to come before the Board, 
Director Graeff moved to adjourn; Director Means seconded, and 
the vote was unanimously carried. The meeting adjourned at 7:58 
p.m. 
 
 
 

Meeting Schedule The next regular Board meeting is scheduled for October 13, 
2020, at 7:00 p.m. at 155 West Kiowa Ave, Elizabeth, Colorado.  
 
 

  



Sep 30, 20

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating 188,169.13
1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll 21,047.45
1.10200 · Community Bank of Colorado 42,250.28
1.10300 · Wells Fargo -153.60
1.10400 · Colorado Trust General Account 1,384,184.42
1.10600 · CSafe Fund General Account 7,082.52
1.10700 · Colorado Trust Scholarship Fund 546.27
1.10950 · Claim on Pooled Cash 52,162.12

Total Checking/Savings 1,695,288.59

Accounts Receivable
1.11600 · Accounts Receivable 8,719.00

Total Accounts Receivable 8,719.00

Other Current Assets
1.12500 · Petty Cash Fund 100.00

Total Other Current Assets 100.00

Total Current Assets 1,704,107.59

Fixed Assets
1.15100 · Fixed Asset Land 1,614,052.51
1.15200 · Fixed Asset Equipment 176,482.08
1.15300 · Fixed Asset Vehicle 1,619,889.97

Total Fixed Assets 3,410,424.56

Other Assets
1.13000 · Property Tax Receivable 2,367,430.00
1.13600 · Transport Fees Receivable 263,368.66
1.13700 · Allowance for Doubtful Debt -185,082.02

Total Other Assets 2,445,716.64

TOTAL ASSETS 7,560,248.79

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

1.20000 · *Accounts Payable -0.10

Total Accounts Payable -0.10

Other Current Liabilities

1:22 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 General Fund Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2020
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Sep 30, 20

1.20200 · Accounts Payable 29.14
1.21000 · Deferred Property Tax Revenue 2,367,430.00
1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax 10,221.68
1.21200 · State Payroll Tax 6,542.00
1.21400 · Colorado Unemployment -177.02
1.22100 · AFLAC 1,097.22
1.22200 · AFLAC - Pre-Tax 780.52
1.23000 · Deferred Grant Revenue 6,500.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 2,392,423.54

Total Current Liabilities 2,392,423.44

Total Liabilities 2,392,423.44

Equity
1.30300 · Investment in Fixed Asset 3,410,424.56
1.31100 · Unapplied Fund Balance 826,302.18
32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 28,087.26
Net Income 903,011.35

Total Equity 5,167,825.35

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 7,560,248.79

1:22 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 General Fund Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2020
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Jan - Sep 20

Income
1.40100 · General Fund Property Tax Reven 2,333,991.82
1.40200 · S.O.T. Revenue 318,965.07
1.40300 · Transport Revenue 237,483.84
1.40400 · Permit Fees 15,494.50
1.40500 · Developer Contributions 31,250.00
1.40600 · CPR Income 1,035.00
1.40700 · CFFHC Benefit Trust 3,548.68
1.41000 · Sale of Capital Assets 2,500.00
1.41100 · Interest Revenue 8,134.72
1.41200 · Other Miscellaneous Income 158,567.62

Total Income 3,110,971.25

Gross Profit 3,110,971.25

Expense
1.50000 · Administration 1,822,421.99

1.51000 · Professional Services 108,757.95

1.52000 · Apparatus 15,777.44

1.53000 · Facilities 131,749.85

1.54000 · Equipment Maintenance and Testi 16,587.58

1.55000 · Fire Prevention/Investigations 6,694.80

1.56000 · Communications 7,599.03

1.57000 · Technology 21,393.39

1.58000 · Operations 68,788.63

1.80901 · Disaster Relief Account 8,189.24

Total Expense 2,207,959.90

Net Income 903,011.35

1:26 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Income Statement General Fund
Accrual Basis January through September 2020
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Jan - Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
1.40100 · General Fund Property Tax Reven 2,333,991.82 2,367,430.00 (33,438.18) 98.6%
1.40200 · S.O.T. Revenue 318,965.07 380,000.00 (61,034.93) 83.9%
1.40300 · Transport Revenue 237,483.84 295,000.00 (57,516.16) 80.5%
1.40400 · Permit Fees 15,494.50 20,000.00 (4,505.50) 77.5%
1.40500 · Developer Contributions 31,250.00 30,000.00 1,250.00 104.2%
1.40600 · CPR Income 1,035.00 1,800.00 (765.00) 57.5%
1.40700 · CFFHC Benefit Trust 3,548.68 2,625.00 923.68 135.2%
1.40900 · Deployment Income 0.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.0%
1.41000 · Sale of Capital Assets 2,500.00 12,000.00 (9,500.00) 20.8%
1.41100 · Interest Revenue 8,134.72 17,500.00 (9,365.28) 46.5%
1.41200 · Other Miscellaneous Income 158,567.62 8,000.00 150,567.62 1,982.1%
1.49000 · Transfer In From Other Funds 0.00 75,403.00 (75,403.00) 0.0%

Total Income 3,110,971.25 3,259,758.00 (148,786.75) 95.4%

Gross Profit 3,110,971.25 3,259,758.00 (148,786.75) 95.4%

Expense
1.50000 · Administration 1,822,421.99 2,706,534.00 (884,112.01) 67.3%

1.51000 · Professional Services 108,757.95 133,627.00 (24,869.05) 81.4%

1.52000 · Apparatus 15,777.44 67,000.00 (51,222.56) 23.5%

1.53000 · Facilities 131,749.85 173,175.00 (41,425.15) 76.1%

1.54000 · Equipment Maintenance and Testi 16,587.58 37,250.00 (20,662.42) 44.5%

1.55000 · Fire Prevention/Investigations 6,694.80 19,600.00 (12,905.20) 34.2%

1.56000 · Communications 7,599.03 13,100.00 (5,500.97) 58.0%

1.57000 · Technology 21,393.39 41,850.00 (20,456.61) 51.1%

1.58000 · Operations 68,788.63 130,850.00 (62,061.37) 52.6%

1.80900 · Contingency 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%
1.80901 · Disaster Relief Account 8,189.24

Total Expense 2,207,959.90 3,332,986.00 (1,125,026.10) 66.2%

Net Income 903,011.35 (73,228.00) 976,239.35 (1,233.2)%

1:27 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 General Fund Comparison Budget

January through September 2020

Page 1



Jan - Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
2.40100 · Capital Improvement Tax Revenue 391,997.23 396,504.00 (4,506.77) 98.9%
2.40800 · Grant Income Cap Mil 134,592.00 160,842.00 (26,250.00) 83.7%
2.41100 · Interest Revenue-CMF 1,480.68 210.00 1,270.68 705.1%

Total Income 528,069.91 557,556.00 (29,486.09) 94.7%

Gross Profit 528,069.91 557,556.00 (29,486.09) 94.7%

Expense
2.49000 · Grant Equipment 307,155.56 321,684.00 (14,528.44) 95.5%
2.55000 · County Treasurer Fee-CMF 11,450.97 11,894.00 (443.03) 96.3%
2.60000 · Capital Mil Transfer Out 0.00 11,564.78 (11,564.78) 0.0%
2.80010 · PPE Capital Expense 18,584.00 23,000.00 (4,416.00) 80.8%
2.80011 · Uniform Standardization Capital 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.0%
2.80013 · Equipment Capital Expense 15,446.35 11,000.00 4,446.35 140.4%
2.80014 · Station 271 Capital Expense 50,154.07 5,000.00 45,154.07 1,003.1%
2.80016 · Station 273 Capital Expense 0.00 30,000.00 (30,000.00) 0.0%
2.80017 · General Facilities Capital Exp 0.00 9,000.00 (9,000.00) 0.0%
2.80201 · PNC Lease Principal 120,444.41 120,444.41 0.00 100.0%
2.80220 · PNC Lease Interest 30,963.67 30,963.67 0.00 100.0%

Total Expense 554,199.03 577,550.86 (23,351.83) 96.0%

Net Income (26,129.12) (19,994.86) (6,134.26) 130.7%

1:29 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Capital Mill Comparison Budget

January through September 2020

Page 1



Jan - Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
3.40100 · Zone 1 Income 8,090.05 35,000.00 (26,909.95) 23.1%
3.41100 · Interest 79.78
4.40200 · Zone 2 Income 1,226.00 0.00 1,226.00 100.0%
4.41100 · Interest Impact fee Zone 2 10.40
5.40300 · Zone 3 Income 0.00 12,000.00 (12,000.00) 0.0%
5.41100 · Interest Impact Fee Zone 3 82.28 215.00 (132.72) 38.3%

Total Income 9,488.51 47,215.00 (37,726.49) 20.1%

Gross Profit 9,488.51 47,215.00 (37,726.49) 20.1%

Expense
3.60000 · Zone 1 Transfer Out 0.00 40,589.00 (40,589.00) 0.0%
4.00002 · Zone 2 Expense 0.00 1,226.00 (1,226.00) 0.0%
5.00003 · Zone 3 Expense 0.00 22,024.00 (22,024.00) 0.0%

Total Expense 0.00 63,839.00 (63,839.00) 0.0%

Net Income 9,488.51 (16,624.00) 26,112.51 (57.1)%

1:30 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Impact Fee Funds Comparison Budget

January through September 2020
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Jan - Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
6.40100 · Infrastructure Fee Income 3,120.00 20,000.00 (16,880.00) 15.6%
6.41100 · Interest Revenue IF 88.62 300.00 (211.38) 29.5%

Total Income 3,208.62 20,300.00 (17,091.38) 15.8%

Gross Profit 3,208.62 20,300.00 (17,091.38) 15.8%

Expense
6.80017 · Infrastructure Facilities Exp 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%

Total Expense 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%

Net Income 3,208.62 10,300.00 (7,091.38) 31.2%

1:31 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Infrastructure Fee Fund Comparison Budget

January through September 2020
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Sep 30, 20
Debit Credit

1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating 188,169.13
1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll 21,047.45
1.10200 · Community Bank of Colorado 42,250.28
1.10300 · Wells Fargo 153.60
1.10400 · Colorado Trust General Account 1,384,184.42
1.10600 · CSafe Fund General Account 7,082.52
1.10700 · Colorado Trust Scholarship Fund 546.27
1.10950 · Claim on Pooled Cash 52,162.12
2.10400 · Colo Trust Cap Mill 208,715.47
2.10950 · Claim on Pooled Cash-CMF 53,202.12
2.13500 · Cash with County Treasurer-CMF 0.00
3.10100 · Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn1 16,272.42
3.10950 · Claims on Pooled Cash Zone 1 0.00
4.10101 · Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn 2 2,467.92
5.10102 · Colorado Trust Impact Fee Zn 3 12,464.92
5.10950 · Claim on Pooled Cash Zone3 0.00
6.10200 · Colorado Trust Infrastructure 18,205.23
6.10950 · Claims on Pooled Cash Infrastru 1,040.00

TOTAL 1,954,608.15 53,355.72

1:33 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
October 5, 2020 Bank Balances
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2020

Page 1



Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

09/14/2020 QuickBooks Pay... 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -59,227.89

QuickBooks Payr... 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities -59,227.89 59,227.89

TOTAL -59,227.89 59,227.89

09/29/2020 QuickBooks Pay... 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -55,118.32

QuickBooks Payr... 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities -55,118.32 55,118.32

TOTAL -55,118.32 55,118.32

09/30/2020 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -295.15

1.50102 · Bank Fees -295.15 295.15

TOTAL -295.15 295.15

09/30/2020 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -15.00

1.50102 · Bank Fees -15.00 15.00

TOTAL -15.00 15.00

ACH0717 09/10/2020 Community Ban... 1.10200 · Community Bank of Colorado -919.60

1.80901 · Disaster Relief Account -719.60 719.60
1.50101 · Office Supplies -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -919.60 919.60

ACH0719 09/30/2020 FPPA 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -12,469.94

1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -5,134.20 5,134.20
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -5,134.20 5,134.20
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -536.83 536.83
1.21900 · FPPA 457 -821.10 821.10
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -843.61 843.61

TOTAL -12,469.94 12,469.94

ACH0721 09/01/2020 Public Sector H... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -26,398.53

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020

Page 1



Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

1.50403 · Health Insurance -26,398.53 26,398.53

TOTAL -26,398.53 26,398.53

ACH0835 09/09/2020 Aflac 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -2,013.86

1.50408 · Aflac Cancer Policy -31.98 31.98
1.22200 · AFLAC - Pre-Tax -859.96 859.96
1.22100 · AFLAC -635.36 635.36
1.22100 · AFLAC -486.56 486.56

TOTAL -2,013.86 2,013.86

ACH0836 09/14/2020 Pinnacol Assura... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -6,259.00

1.50409 · Workers Comp -6,259.00 6,259.00

TOTAL -6,259.00 6,259.00

ACH0837 09/08/2020 BOK Financial CC 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -4,566.09

1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -219.35 219.35
1.50104 · Meeting Expense -42.47 42.47
1.58107 · Reserve Academy -175.98 175.98
1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -70.03 70.03
1.50413 · LOSAP/Retention -99.96 99.96
1.57102 · I.T. Software Upgrades Sage/Sup -476.34 476.34
1.55104 · Community Education Supplies -46.00 46.00
1.55103 · Public Education Supplies -1,092.03 1,092.03
1.50104 · Meeting Expense -72.51 72.51
1.58107 · Reserve Academy -191.16 191.16
1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -22.97 22.97
1.50101 · Office Supplies -11.99 11.99
1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -74.98 74.98
1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -31.92 31.92
1.53904 · Quartermaster Supplies -34.65 34.65
1.58102 · Fire Training Supplies -52.73 52.73
1.58102 · Fire Training Supplies -55.58 55.58
1.52101 · Apparatus Preventative Maint -7.20 7.20
1.53206 · 272 Cable -102.65 102.65
1.50502 · Background Checks -252.72 252.72
1.58204 · Training -350.00 350.00
1.53902 · Equipment/Upgrades -263.00 263.00
1.53902 · Equipment/Upgrades -119.16 119.16
1.50104 · Meeting Expense -48.09 48.09
1.50101 · Office Supplies -161.75 161.75
1.54501 · Radio/Pager Equipment Maintenan -38.76 38.76

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

1.50104 · Meeting Expense -91.03 91.03
1.80901 · Disaster Relief Account -147.15 147.15
1.55102 · Fire Prevention Supplies -33.93 33.93
1.56105 · Connectivity Expense -180.00 180.00

TOTAL -4,566.09 4,566.09

ACH0839 09/23/2020 Aldridge, Heath P 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -3,000.00

1.50406 · HRA -3,000.00 3,000.00

TOTAL -3,000.00 3,000.00

ACH0915 09/15/2020 FPPA 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -11,919.00

1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -4,895.81 4,895.81
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -4,895.81 4,895.81
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -474.33 474.33
1.21900 · FPPA 457 -821.10 821.10
1.21800 · FPPA Pension Cont -831.95 831.95

TOTAL -11,919.00 11,919.00

ACH0916 09/15/2020 ICMA 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -2,183.15

1.21500 · ICMA 457 -1,262.60 1,262.60
1.21700 · ICMA EE Loan Payment -52.53 52.53
1.21600 · ICMA Pension -434.01 434.01
1.21600 · ICMA Pension -434.01 434.01

TOTAL -2,183.15 2,183.15

ACH0917 09/15/2020 United States Tr... 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -11,503.08

1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax -8,418.00 8,418.00
1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax -368.87 368.87
1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax -368.87 368.87
1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax -1,173.67 1,173.67
1.21100 · Federal Payroll Tax -1,173.67 1,173.67

TOTAL -11,503.08 11,503.08

ACH0920 09/30/2020 ICMA 1.10150 · BOK Financial Payroll -2,183.15

1.21500 · ICMA 457 -1,262.60 1,262.60

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

1.21700 · ICMA EE Loan Payment -52.53 52.53
1.21600 · ICMA Pension -434.01 434.01
1.21600 · ICMA Pension -434.01 434.01

TOTAL -2,183.15 2,183.15

25228 09/08/2020 Wild Mule Home... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -192.80

1.58107 · Reserve Academy -192.80 192.80

TOTAL -192.80 192.80

25229 09/09/2020 Agfinity 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -2,159.96

I51275 09/09/2020 1.58701 · Fuel -2,159.96 2,159.96

TOTAL -2,159.96 2,159.96

25230 09/09/2020 Allcopy 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -404.76

27669240 09/09/2020 1.57109 · Copier -404.76 404.76

TOTAL -404.76 404.76

25231 09/09/2020 BARRY MITCHE... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -17.50

200826-04 09/09/2020 1.56102 · Communication Supplies/Equipmen -17.50 17.50

TOTAL -17.50 17.50

25232 09/09/2020 Boundtree 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -18.51

83756770 09/09/2020 1.58202 · EMS Supplies -18.51 18.51

TOTAL -18.51 18.51

25233 09/09/2020 CC ADMIN 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -231.10

8497202000... 09/09/2020 1.53805 · Admin Internet -231.10 231.10

TOTAL -231.10 231.10

25234 09/09/2020 CC Station 271 I... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -239.53

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

8497202000... 09/09/2020 1.53105 · 271 Internet -239.53 239.53

TOTAL -239.53 239.53

25235 09/09/2020 CC Station 273 ... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -14.98

8497202240... 09/09/2020 1.53306 · 273 Cable -14.98 14.98

TOTAL -14.98 14.98

25236 09/09/2020 CC Station 273 I... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -232.41

8497202240... 09/09/2020 1.53305 · 273 Internet -232.41 232.41

TOTAL -232.41 232.41

25237 09/09/2020 Century Link 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -137.56

3036465106... 09/09/2020 1.53204 · 272 Phone -137.56 137.56

TOTAL -137.56 137.56

25238 09/09/2020 Comcast Station... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -839.79

107408647 09/09/2020 1.53104 · 271 Phone -254.76 254.76
1.53204 · 272 Phone -423.08 423.08
1.53304 · 273 Phone -161.95 161.95

TOTAL -839.79 839.79

25239 09/09/2020 Core Contractors 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -3,595.00

7342 09/09/2020 2.80014 · Station 271 Capital Expense -3,595.00 3,595.00

TOTAL -3,595.00 3,595.00

25240 09/09/2020 Darley 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -679.50

17408247 09/09/2020 2.80013 · Equipment Capital Expense -679.50 679.50

TOTAL -679.50 679.50

25241 09/09/2020 IREA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -911.90

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

71184002 09/09/2020 1.53102 · 271 Electric -658.60 658.60
95602299 09/09/2020 1.53802 · Admin Electrict -253.30 253.30

TOTAL -911.90 911.90

25242 09/09/2020 NAFI 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -65.00

15115-7937 09/09/2020 1.55203 · Investigation Dues/Certificatio -65.00 65.00

TOTAL -65.00 65.00

25243 09/09/2020 NAPA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -150.80

12928 09/09/2020 1.58501 · Operations Equipment/Upgrades -70.48 70.48
1.54201 · Firefighting Equip. Maintenance -62.56 62.56
1.52102 · Apparatus Repairs -6.99 6.99
1.58501 · Operations Equipment/Upgrades -10.77 10.77

TOTAL -150.80 150.80

25244 09/09/2020 SAMBA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -160.70

INBV004264... 09/09/2020 1.50501 · Driving Record Checks -160.70 160.70

TOTAL -160.70 160.70

25245 09/09/2020 Sprint 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -674.91

857699224-... 09/09/2020 1.56106 · Cell Phone Expense -674.91 674.91

TOTAL -674.91 674.91

25246 09/09/2020 TRIPLE C 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -138.00

204236 09/09/2020 1.56107 · Communications Equipment/Upgrad -138.00 138.00

TOTAL -138.00 138.00

25247 09/09/2020 True Value 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -143.27

1718 09/09/2020 1.53810 · Admin Maint/Repairs -8.36 8.36
1.53810 · Admin Maint/Repairs -1.99 1.99
1.53111 · 271 Maintenance/Repairs -18.57 18.57
1.53111 · 271 Maintenance/Repairs -48.97 48.97

1:34 PM Elizabeth Fire Protection District
10/05/20 Check Register

September 2020
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

1.53811 · Admin Equipment/Upgrades -24.77 24.77
1.53811 · Admin Equipment/Upgrades -40.61 40.61

TOTAL -143.27 143.27

25248 09/09/2020 TWNELZ 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -280.80

61-01 09/09/2020 1.53107 · 271 Water/Sewer -191.92 191.92
2000.03 09/09/2020 1.53812 · Admin Building Water/Sewer -88.88 88.88

TOTAL -280.80 280.80

25249 09/09/2020 WEX 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -786.83

67234656 09/09/2020 1.58701 · Fuel -786.83 786.83

TOTAL -786.83 786.83

25250 09/11/2020 Kriz Consulting 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -2,538.34

1.51106 · EMS Billing -2,538.34 2,538.34

TOTAL -2,538.34 2,538.34

25251 09/24/2020 Airgas 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -58.40

9973574282 09/24/2020 1.58202 · EMS Supplies -58.40 58.40

TOTAL -58.40 58.40

25252 09/24/2020 Blue Cross/Blue... 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -879.30

8490 09/24/2020 1.40300 · Transport Revenue -879.30 879.30

TOTAL -879.30 879.30

25253 09/24/2020 Boundtree 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -1,831.80

83768078 09/24/2020 1.58202 · EMS Supplies -1,562.14 1,562.14
83771636 09/24/2020 1.58202 · EMS Supplies -96.16 96.16
83771637 09/24/2020 1.58202 · EMS Supplies -173.50 173.50

TOTAL -1,831.80 1,831.80
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

25254 09/24/2020 Calvary 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -112.50

3600 09/24/2020 1.53310 · 273 Maintenance/ Repairs -112.50 112.50

TOTAL -112.50 112.50

25255 09/24/2020 Direct 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -69.90

112356 09/24/2020 1.53205 · 272 Internet -69.90 69.90

TOTAL -69.90 69.90

25256 09/24/2020 ELDORA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -249.23

131340 09/24/2020 1.53308 · 273 Drinking Water -93.42 93.42
131339 09/24/2020 1.53109 · 271 Drinking Water -155.81 155.81

TOTAL -249.23 249.23

25257 09/24/2020 HBS 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -80.00

37787 09/24/2020 1.53108 · 271 Trash -35.00 35.00
1.53207 · 272 Trash -20.00 20.00
1.53307 · 273 Trash -25.00 25.00

TOTAL -80.00 80.00

25258 09/24/2020 Heathone 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -142.00

CO1184-403... 09/24/2020 1.50503 · Drug Testing/DOT -142.00 142.00

TOTAL -142.00 142.00

25259 09/24/2020 IMAGE 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -251.04

23943 09/24/2020 1.57104 · Records Management Imagetrend -251.04 251.04

TOTAL -251.04 251.04

25260 09/24/2020 IREA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -263.01

73157800 09/24/2020 1.53201 · Station 272 -263.01 263.01

TOTAL -263.01 263.01
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25261 09/24/2020 IRELAND 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -1,184.00

124155 09/24/2020 1.51101 · Legal Fees -434.00 434.00
124156 09/24/2020 1.51101 · Legal Fees -750.00 750.00

TOTAL -1,184.00 1,184.00

25262 09/24/2020 PITNEY 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -112.53

3311950861 09/24/2020 1.50101 · Office Supplies -112.53 112.53

TOTAL -112.53 112.53

25263 09/24/2020 Profile EA 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -38.30

11125 09/24/2020 1.50402 · Wellness/EAP Program -38.30 38.30

TOTAL -38.30 38.30

25264 09/24/2020 Security 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -1,637.04

821389 09/24/2020 1.53210 · 272 Maintenance/Repairs -546.04 546.04
821388 09/24/2020 1.53111 · 271 Maintenance/Repairs -761.00 761.00
821387 09/24/2020 1.53310 · 273 Maintenance/ Repairs -330.00 330.00

TOTAL -1,637.04 1,637.04

25265 09/24/2020 STRYKER 1.10100 · BOK Financial Operating -44,206.80

3144420M 09/24/2020 2.49000 · Grant Equipment -44,206.80 44,206.80

TOTAL -44,206.80 44,206.80
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Colotrust General Community Bank BOK 

Beginning Balance 10/01/2020 1,384,184.42             42,250.28                  209,216.58    
    Tax Revenue 09/2020 51,000.00                   
    Transfer to Capital Mil for Taxes (1,500.00)                   

1,433,684.42             42,250.28                  209,216.58    
Forecasted Expenses
    Estimated Payroll (160,000.00)  
    Estimated Accounts Payable (100,000.00)  

Transfer Needed (75,000.00)                 75,000.00      

Forecasted Ending Balance 1,358,684.42             42,250.28                  24,216.58      

October 31, 2020
Cash Flow Forecast

Elizabeth Fire Protection District
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The Gold Creek (Ritoro) Subdivision has 245 of its 352 lots either occupied or 
under construction. Buildout is currently 2-3 years ahead of schedule. 
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Correspondence: 
The Centura Primary Care Office opened two weeks ago in the 
Safeway Shopping Center. I was able to attend the ribbon cutting 
ceremony and meet with Dr. Press. She should be a good fit in the 
community, and we look forward to working with them.  
 
 
 
Staffing Analysis: 
 

- Station 272 continues to be staffed more and more with ALS coverage. This 
allows for a 3rd medic unit to be placed in service and provides a much shorter 
response time to the citizens in response area 2. We are 
averaging 2 days a week of ALS crew staffing right now.  
 

- We have hired FF/Medic Troy Faller on a temporary FT position 
to fill Sean Mackall’s spot. Troy works with Franktown Fire and 
came highly recommended.  Welcome to the club Troy.  

 
 
Call Analysis; 
We are on call #907 as of the report date which is an average of 3.25 calls per day. We 
are on pace to finish at 1189 calls. Our call load continues to creep up every month. If 
we could just spread them out a little instead  
 
Administration: 
 
Facilities –  
 

- Station 271 –. We do not have any major issues right now at 271. The office 
remodel is finished. We are getting bids right now for some concrete upgrades in 
FY2021.   
 

- Station 272 – Our resident firefighters are doing a great job keeping the station in 
good order. The station now has furnishings for all bedrooms and we can now 
run crews alongside of our resident FF’s.  

 
- Admin Building – We will be asking for a couple of bids to correct some of the 

landscaping flaws at admin. The bids will help us budget for 2021 or 2022 
improvements.   
 

- Joint Facility Project – The project will be completed soon. We have a 60 foot bay 
dedicated to Elizabeth Fire so we will be discussing with staff how to utilize that 
space. My initial thoughts are to move the parade engine up there and better 
utilize the storage space at 271.  

 
 
 



Promotion and Hiring Process –  
Our Admin Staff has been stellar in moving this process forward. Kara and Sarah have 
taken the lead on the process. We have 5 candidates for the Battalion Chief positions 
and are in the Essay portion of the process. Candidates will then go through a rigorous 
oral board review prior to the Chiefs interview. The oral board will be made up of very 
trustworthy and high ranking members of the fire service and local government 
communities. Im really looking forward to the remainder of the process.  
 
Gallagher Update –  
My presentation on the affects of Gallagher on Fire Districts was successful. As a result, 
the Economic Development Coalition of Colorado asked me to be interviewed by 
Channel 4 regarding the impacts. Luckily, the interview went well, and we had no 
negative feedback from our citizens.  
 
We have heard nothing positive or negative regarding the statewide effort (amendment 
B). I continue to be frustrated at the State Fire Chiefs lack of aggressiveness in 
supporting legislation like this. They took forever to support it similar to our impact fee 
legislation. Even more surprising is the lack of involvement from Colorado Counties. 
ELCO could stand to lose $4,000,000 and yet no efforts have been made to correct.   
 
FPPA Switch –  
Sarah has completed the transition from Money Purchase to Hybrid. Overall, it was a 
well planned and efficient process.  
 
COVID Response –  
We continue to be well prepared for an uptick in cases in ELCO. There have been many 
large gatherings that are now being attributed to an increase in cases. Elizabeth 
Schools are doing well so far and have not had to shut down in any fashion. They also 
remain prepared to if needed. Our crews are continuing with required PPE and 
precautions. Sean has been an incredible asset in his new role. He has developed the 
operational portion of our COG plan which we will present at the board meeting.  
 
 
Elbert County Elections –  
We have completed the IGA process for the elections box at 
273 and Michelle has taken yet another step towards her 
tenure as a superhero. The county has covered the costs of 
our IT upgrades through CARES funding. They also repaired 
our access drive in case the public uses the lane. The last 
step of the agreement will be for the county to install their 
own surveillance for the box. They chose not to use our 
internet and store the video on their own. We built a separate 
access point for them just in case. Its important to keep the 
camera data separate and inaccessible to us so that we are 
not bound to the Elections CORA requirements.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
ELCO Fire Chiefs –  
The Chiefs accomplished almost nothing at our last meeting except for eating tacos. It 
was nice to catch up with them and finalize our thoughts on Impact fees and burn 
restrictions. Kara will update you all on the burn restrictions at the meeting.  
 
 
Operations, Training and EMS Division Chief: 
 
EMS 
The Lucas devices have been received and crews are going through in-service training 
with a planned in-service date of October 9th. Currently the plan is to put a Lucas device 
on M271, E271, and M273. In January the device on E271 will most likely be moved to 
the Battalion vehicle. Sarah has submitted the reimbursement request to the State and 
awaiting approval.  
Rusty Booth and Steve Dillenbeck put together an awesome solution to decontaminate 
our apparatus using an SCBA and basic paint sprayer to atomize hydrogen peroxide. 
They are in-service on each of our medic units, and cost just under $100 total. Kudos! 
COVID-19 cases are still on the rise within the County, although we are not seeing a 
significant increase in positive patients, PPE precautions and policies are still in effect. 
 
Operations/Training 
Some changes were made to our reserve candidate selection process. Candidates who 
score high enough on the interview portion are now doing one 12-hour ride along at 
station 271. This addition gives the candidate the opportunity to experience a day at 
Elizabeth Fire, and gives the crews the ability to further assess the candidate on their 
drive, attitude, professionalism, and character.  At the completion of the candidate’s’ 
shift, the Lieutenant fills out an evaluation, and is added to their overall score. The 
reserve interview committee interviewed five candidates in September and moved three 
on to the ride-along phase.  
We have implemented a new program replacing “iamresponding” to manage 
department scheduling.  So far it seems much more efficient and effective at tracking 
daily staffing, trades, and time-off requests. It is my hope that in the near future, time 
deviation sheets will be obsolete. We will still use “IAR” for incident notification. 
Grant update: 
DFPC (Fit Tester) – Denied 
AFG (Bunker Gear) – Pending 
SAFER (Staffing) – Pending  
 
 
Division Chief of Administration and Prevention/Fire Marshal: 
 
Prevention  

• Self-Inspection forms have been slowly trickling in.   We will be sending out 
another email blast for business owners to fill out the self-inspection form.   

• The last fire extinguisher inspection program went very well.  We had many 
businesses bring their extinguishers to the station for service.  They were 
appreciative for the opportunity.  We will continue this program once a quarter 
for 2021. 



• The new burn restrictions will have their first reading on Oct. 14th with 
adoption or final reading on November 18th.  The following are the new burn 
restrictions stages and what is allowed. 

 
 
Section 7. Stage 1 – Exceptions 
Except where the Sheriff has elevated Fire and Burning restrictions to Stage 1 (enacted 
in cases of extreme fire danger), the following shall be excepted from Section 6 of this 
ordinance during Stage 1 restrictions: 

• Fires within liquid-fueled or gas-fueled stoves, grills, fire pits or other gas or liquid 
fueled appliances. 

• Outdoor welding or hot work 

• Residential use of charcoal grills, smokers, tiki torches, fires in chimineas or 
other portable fireplaces or patio fire pits, as long as the fires are supervised by a 
responsible person at least 18 years old. Portable fire pits and chimineas must 
have a lid or screen and all openings must be less than ¼ inch. 

• Small recreational fires contained in fixed permanent metal/steel fire pits (rock 
fire rings are considered temporary and not permanent) with flame lengths not in 
excess of four feet. Recreational pit dimensions shall not exceed 3 feet in 
diameter and 2 feet in depth. 

• Use of indoor fireplaces and wood-burning stoves with an approved chimney 
spark arrestor. 

• The sale and use of fireworks in compliance with State and Local regulations. 

• Use of Educational Rockets. 

• Exploding targets, tracer ammunition and incendiary ammunition.  

• Fire suppression or fire department training fires. 

• Discharge of firearms 
 
 
Acts Allowed With A Permit From Your Local Fire Department:  

• Open burning per local fire department regulations. 

• Professional firework displays. 

• Tethered Sky Lanterns 
 
Section 8. Stage 2 – Exceptions. 
The Sheriff may impose Stage 2 Fire and Burning restrictions in cases of the most 
extreme fire danger. When Stage 2 restrictions are imposed, the only exceptions to 
Section 6 of this ordinance are: 

• Use of indoor fireplaces and wood-burning stoves with an approved chimney 
spark arrestor. 

• Fires within liquid-fueled or gas-fueled stoves, grills, fire pits or other gas or liquid 
fueled appliances. 

• Residential use of charcoal grill fires and smokers when such use is supervised 
by a responsible party at least 18 years of age. 

• Fire suppression or fire department training fires. 

• Discharge of firearms 
 
 



Acts Allowed With A Permit From Your Local Fire Department:  

• Outdoor welding or hot work. 

• Professional firework displays. 

• Use of educational rockets. 

• Small recreational fires contained in fixed permanent metal/steel fire pits (rock 
fire rings are considered temporary and not permanent) with flame lengths not in 
excess of four feet. Recreational pit dimensions shall not exceed 3 feet in 
diameter and 2 feet in depth. 

 
 

• Maria and I continue to work with Imagetrend to clean up the inventory 
module.  
 

• The State Electrical Inspector stopped by to inform the fire district of new 
residential Energy Storage Systems being installed within our jurisdiction.   I 
have contacted the building department to see if they have pulled permits for 
the installation.  

  

• The new website is up and running.  There have been a few bugs to iron out 
but overall it has more capability for us.  This migration was completely paid 
for by the SIPA grant program.  Maria and I are now meeting with our 
contractor weekly to show us how to edit the web page.  

  
 
Public Education: 
 

• Erin has scheduled another community CPR class for October.  The class is 
going to be held at the Our Lady of Visitation Catholic Church so that COVID 
regulations are being met.  

 



Development Process: 

• Imagetrend has finally given me access to create reports on projects. This is 
attached at the end of the staff report.   I will be using this format moving 
forward.  Please let me know if there is any other information you would like 
to see in the report.  I have also included the pre-application meetings that I 
attend for new projects in our jurisdiction.  The complete report is tagged at 
the end of this document.  

 

 
 
Director of Finance and HR: 
In the month of September, we announced the in-house job posting for Battalion Chief 
and received 5 resumes.  We sent out the Battalion Chief test which consists of 5 essay 
questions.  The oral boards have been scheduled for November with a final selection to 
be made by December 1st. 
The interview panel interviewed 5 applicants for Reserve Firefighters.  We selected 3 to 
complete ride-alongs with the crews as a new part of the interview process.  Those ride-
alongs will be completed in the first weeks of October.   
I have completed some training for the new year of GEMT application.  This will need to 
be completed by Thanksgiving.  
  
I have also created a rough draft of the 2021 budget for the board at this October 
meeting.   Final numbers from the county will be in at the end of November which we 
will have a final number to be approved at the December meeting. 
 
EMS collection for September was $31,208.27.  Paid our 3rd party biller $2,538.34 in 
September for August collections.   
 
Impact Fees 
 Zone 1 $23,820.11 
 Zone 2 $2,452.00 
 Zone 3 $12,286.05 
 Gift Agreement $62,500 
                
Apparatus –  
 
Because our apparatus budget is doing so well, Jeff will be replacing all of the tender 
and engine tires that need replaced for compliance with NFPA standards. This effort will 
cost roughly $18,000. Frustrating as the tires are still barely worn but necessary to keep 
our people safe. We do plan to sell our existing tires back to the vendor for credit 
towards the purchase.  
 
Engine 271 is currently out of service for a DEF system leak. It is anticipated to be out 
for a few days to get parts.  
Jeff continues to do a great job managing the fleet in repairs and maintenance.  



Elite rattlesnake Project List  

Project
Number

Project Description Permit Name Permit Type Project Status

Project Name: 38315 Signal Ridge 13D Sprinkler System

20-0035 Install a 13D system in residence 38315 Signal Ridge Trail 13D Fire
Suppression System

Automatic Fire Extinguishing System Construction
Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Arrowhead Dental Center Tenant Finish

20-0021 Tenant Finish Arrowhead Dental Office Tenant
Finish

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Bonnie Blue Event Venue

20-0001 New Wedding Venue Building Bonnie Blues Fire Sprinkler Automatic Fire Extinguishing System Construction
Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0001 New Wedding Venue Building Fire Alarm Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related
Equipment Construction Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0001 New Wedding Venue Building Bonnie Blue Hood Suppression
System

Commerical Kitchen Hood Automatic Fire-
Extinguishing System

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Bonnie Meadows Rezone and Minor Development

20-0009 Subdivide 35 acres into 2 smaller
lots

Minor Development and Rezone
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Car Wash Expansion

20-0032 Add an automated car wash Car Wash Expansion Building
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Country Side Village Site Plan

20--0014 New layout for existing strip mall Countryside Village Site Plan General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Culotta RV Storage

20-0003 New Building New Building Review General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0003 New Building Fire Alarm Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related
Equipment Construction Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Dairy Queen

20-0014 New Buidling Dairy Queen Site Plan Review General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Open

20-0014 New Buidling Dairy Queen Building Review General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Open

Project Name: Deer Creek Water System

20-0005 Install pumps and remove
bladder tanks

Deer Creek Water Site Plan General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0005 Install pumps and remove
bladder tanks

Deer Creek Water New Building
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Double Beam Ranch

20-0018 New hay storage building Double Beam Ranch Building Plan
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Ed Taylor Rezone and Minor Development

20-0034 Split one lot into 2 Ed Taylor Minor Development General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Elizabeth Middle School Classroom Expansion

20-0039 Remove a wall to expand a
classroom

Elizabeth Middle School Classroom
Expansion

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Elizabeth View

20-0025 Divide 36 acres into 3 lots
Cimarron and Shetland

Elizabeth View Rezone and Minor
Development

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved
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Project
Number

Project Description Permit Name Permit Type Project Status

Project Name: Forgath Rezone

20-0022 Rezone 1 30 into 3 lots Forgath Rezone General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Goose Creek Business Park

20-0040 Commercial business park on
Singing Hills Road

Goose Creek Business Park Site
Plan Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Open

Project Name: Hammervold Residence Accessory Dwelling Unit

20-0023 Add an additional dwelling unit to
the existing house

Hammervold Residence Automatic Fire Extinguishing System Construction
Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0023 Add an additional dwelling unit to
the existing house

Hammervold ADU Special Use
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Healing Pines Recovery Center

20-0036 Alcohol Recovery Center Healing Pines 13D Automatic
Sprinkler System

 Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Independance Subdivision

20-0027 New Subdivision with 932 homes Homstead Site Plan General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0027 New Subdivision with 932 homes Independence Water Review Fire Hydrant System Approval Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Legacy Village Subdivision

20-0011 226 New single Family Homes Final Plat Plan Review  Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0011 226 New single Family Homes Preliminary Plat Review General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Lula Properties (Dental Office)

20-0015 Shell building for dental office Lula Properties Shell Review General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0015 Shell building for dental office Arrowhead Dental Center Tenant
Finish

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Miller Ranch

20-0026 193 lots on 970 acres Miller Ranch Filing 3 (FP - 20-
0053)

 Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0026 193 lots on 970 acres Miller Ranch Filing 2 Final Plat )FP-
20-0052)

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Porter Rezone

20-0041 Split 10 acres from 55 acres on
Singing Hills Road

Porter Rezone and Minor
Development

 Open

Project Name: Ricci Rezone and Minor Development

20-0042 Split 35 acres into 3 lots south of
Elizabeth

Ricci Rezone and Minor
Development Plan Review

 Open

Project Name: Shady Tree Special Use Review

20-0038 Special use for 9 acre tree and
lawn care business

Shady Tree and Lawn Service
Special Use Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Smith Rezone and Minor Development

20-0019 Create one additional lot from 30
acres

Smith Rezone and Minor
Development

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: The Gabriel Foundation

20-0016 Change their existing SUR Gabriel Foundation Special Use
Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Denied

Project Name: Trick or Treat Street
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Project
Number

Project Description Permit Name Permit Type Project Status

Project Status:

20-0042 Vendors to give out candy in
Casey Jones Park

Trick or Treat Street  Open

Project Name: Viero Tower

20-0030 New generator pad and building Viaero Tower Elbert North Building
Plan Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Walmart Online Grocery Pickup Remodel

20-0031 Remodel 2 rooms for grocery
pickup

Walmart Online Grocery Tenant
Finish Review

General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0031 Remodel 2 rooms for grocery
pickup

Walmart On-line Grocery Pick up
Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related
Equipment Construction Permit

Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Project Name: Windland RV Repair (Bussie)

20-0010 RV Repair Facility Windland RV Repair General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

20-0010 RV Repair Facility Windland RV Repair Amended SUR General Plan Review (No Permit Issued) Plan
Review/Permit

Approved

Report Criteria

Does Not Contain completed
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ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

MEMBER HANDBOOK 

 

Effective January 1, 2019 

 

IMPORTANT 

 

THIS HANDBOOK SETS FORTH THE RULES, POLICIES, PROCEDURES, AND BENEFITS FOR 

THE ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ("DISTRICT").  THE DISTRICT BOARD HAS THE 

RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS HANDBOOK ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE, SUBJECT ONLY TO THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE LAW. 

 

THE RULES, POLICIES, PROCEDURES AND BENEFITS CONTAINED IN THIS HANDBOOK ARE 

CURRENT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 AND SUPERSEDE ALL PRIOR DISTRICT RULES, POLICIES, 

PROCEDURES AND BENEFITS DEALING WITH SIMILAR SUBJECT MATTER. 

 

NOTICE 

 

EACH DISTRICT EMPLOYEE IS AN "AT WILL" EMPLOYEE.  EVERY INDIVIDUAL 

PROVIDING VOLUNTEER/RESERVE SERVICES TO THE DISTRICT DOES SO FOR CIVIC, 

CHARITABLE AND/OR HUMANITARIAN REASONS, WITHOUT PROMISE, EXPECTATION 

OR RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION FOR THE SERVICE. 

 

THIS HANDBOOK APPLIES TO ALL EMPLOYEES AND, EXCEPT WHERE EXPRESSLY 

EXCLUDED, TO ALL DISTRICT RESERVES AND SUPPORT SERVICES MEMBERS. THIS 

HANDBOOK DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONTRACT OF 

EMPLOYMENT.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY STATEMENT TO THE CONTRARY IN THIS 

HANDBOOK OR ANY OTHER DISTRICT DOCUMENT (WHETHER IN PAPER OR 

ELECTRONIC FORM), OR ANY STATEMENT MADE BY A DISTRICT MEMBER, AGENT, OR 

REPRESENTATIVE, ANY MEMBER MAY BE TERMINATED AT ANY TIME FOR ANY OR NO 

REASON, IN THE DISTRICT'S SOLE DISCRETION, SUBJECT ONLY TO THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE LAW. 
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Section 1  
 

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL STATEMENTS 
 

 

A. Definitions. 

 

1. Administrative Employee(s).  A District employee who is not employed directly in 

fire protection (suppression) activities or emergency medical services. 

 

2. Applicable Law.  All federal, state and local constitutional, statutory and common 

laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes and protocols that apply directly or 

indirectly to the District and/or its Directors, officers, members, agents or 

representatives. 

 

3. Applicant.  Individuals applying for membership in the Reserve Program, Support 

Services Program, Part Time or Full Time Program. 

 

4. Board.  The District's Board of Directors, comprised of five elected officials, which 

serves as the governing body.  

 

5. Chief Staff.  Chief staff members include the Fire Chief, Division Chief of 

Operations, and Division Chief of Personnel/Fire Marshal. 

 

6. Communications Systems.  The District's communications and messaging 

systems, including but not limited to, personal desktop and laptop computers, 

server(s), telephones, handheld electronic devices, electronic storage devices, 

pagers, facsimiles, cellular telephones, radios, internet and intranet. 

 

7. Designee.  A member or other person to whom the Fire Chief has delegated or 

assigned a specific duty, responsibility or activity.  

 

8. Director(s). An individual elected to, and serving on, the Elizabeth Fire Protection 

District Board.  

 

9. District.  The Elizabeth Fire Protection District, a political subdivision of the State 

and a unit of local government. 

 

10. District Apparatus.  All fire apparatus, vehicles or other motorized machinery 

capable of movement that the District owns, leases or controls. 

 

11. District Premises.  All buildings, offices, facilities, grounds, parking lots, places, 

District Apparatus, and equipment that the District owns, leases or controls. 



 

2 

2977753.1 

 

12. Electronic Transmissions.  All forms of electronic transmissions, including 

communications created, stored, received or sent on the District's communications 

systems (whether imbedded in software or otherwise), including but not limited to, e-

mail, text messages, pager messages, instant messages, voicemails, access to internet 

websites, and any other internet or other electronic transmissions. 

 

13. Emergency.  Any unforeseen event capable of or actually causing property damage, 

personal injury or loss of life. 

 

14. Employee(s).  Any individual hired and compensated by the District on a full-time, 

part-time or temporary basis. The term "employee" does not include Directors, 

independent contractors, reserves, support services members, or consultants. 

 

15. FLSA.  The Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq. and the federal 

regulations interpreting or implementing the FLSA, 29 C.F.R. Part 500 et seq. 

 

16. Fine.  (a) A non-exempt employee's monetary payment to the District or a deduction 

from his/her pay as a result of a disciplinary action, or (b) an exempt employee's 

monetary payment to the District or a deduction from his/her salary as discipline for 

violating a major safety rule. 

 

17. Fire Chief.  The District's Fire Chief, hired by, serving at the pleasure of, and acting 

under the direction of, the Board.  The Fire Chief is the Chief Executive Officer and 

Commander in Chief, and is responsible for implementing all District rules, and the 

effective and efficient operation/administration of all aspects of the District.  

 

18. Firefighter.  An individual who has successfully completed the Districts probation 

program. 

 

19. Immediate Family.  A member's spouse; a member's and spouse's natural, step, 

foster, or adopted child; a member's natural, step, foster or adopted mother, father, 

sister or brother; a member's grandparent, grandchild, mother-in-law, father-in-law; 

and, any relative or other dependent living in the same household as the member 

 

20. Illegal Drug(s).  Any substance that is illegal in the United States under any 

Applicable Law, or any substance defined as a controlled substance in C.R.S. §12-22-

303, et seq. and the Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §801, et seq., and the 

federal regulations interpreting and implementing the Controlled Substances Act, 

which is being possessed, sold or used illegally. 

 

21. Job Description.  The written standard of minimum qualifications, duties and 

responsibilities of each member position and rank. 

 

22. Line-Employee(s).  An employee who performs fire protection (suppression) 

activities and/or emergency medical services. 
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23. Line-Member(s).  A line-employee, or a  reserve who performs fire protection 

(suppression) activities and/or emergency medical services.    

 

24. Member(s).  A District employee, reserve, or support services member.  

 

25. Part-Time Employee(s).  A District employee who regularly works less than 40 

hours each week. 

 

26. Payroll Procedures Manual.  The Payroll Procedures Manual adopted by the Board 

that contains the procedures for processing payroll for District employees under the 

FLSA and Applicable Law. 

 

27. Posts.  Messages sent through or placed on Social Media websites by users, whether 

in the form of emails, “status updates”, “wall” messages, tweets, diary entries, 

instant messages, web log (or “blog”) entries, photographs, videos, etc. 

 

28. Probation.  A period:  a) immediately following an original hire or appointment, or 

promotion, during which a member is expected to demonstrate his/her ability to 

perform the duties of the position, or b) imposed as part of a corrective or disciplinary 

action, during which a member is expected to comply with and fulfill the terms and 

conditions of the probation.  The fact that a member successfully completes his/her 

probation does not change his/her “at-will” status; nor does the probation create any 

right of continued employment or service during the probationary period.  

 

29. Probationary Firefighter.  An individual who has successfully completed the 

Academy and/or has met the requirements of firefighter within the position 

description. 

 

30. Reserve(s).  An individual who participates in the District’s Reserve Firefighter 

Program and has successfully completed the District’s probationary period .  A reserve 

cannot participate as a Support Services or be an Employee In accordance with the 

FLSA, a reserve is volunteering his/her time or services to the District, in accordance 

with the District's Reserve Program, for a civic, charitable and/or humanitarian reason, 

without promise, expectation or receipt of compensation (other than a minimal fee) 

for the service. 

 

31. Rule(s).  A written or oral rule, policy, practice, or procedure established by the Board, 

whether or not physically incorporated into this Handbook, or an SOP established by 

the Fire Chief or a Designee. 

 

32. Shall, Must, and May.  "Shall" and "Must" mean mandatory. "May" means 

permissible.  

 

33. Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs).  Written orders issued by the Fire Chief 

or a Designee to implement this Handbook or other District rules and to administer 
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the District efficiently and effectively, consistent with the authority granted by the 

Board and Applicable Law. 

 

34. Support Services Member.  An individual who participates in the District's Support 

Services Program. A support services member cannot participate in the District's 

Reserve Program, or be an Employee.  

 

35. Temporary Employee.  An individual who has been hired for a specific period (such 

as a summer) on a full-time or part-time basis, not to exceed 1,560 hours in a calendar 

year. 

 

36. Work Period.  The period established by the Board pursuant to the FLSA for the 

purpose of calculating and paying overtime to non-exempt line-employees, as 

outlined in detail in the Payroll Procedures Manual.  The District's work period for 

line-employees is 15 consecutive days. 

 

37. Workweek.  A period of 7 consecutive 24-hour periods (168 hours) established by 

the Board pursuant to the FLSA for the purpose of calculating and paying overtime 

to non-exempt administrative employees, as outlined in detail in the Payroll 

Procedures Manual.  The District's workweek begins at 12:01 a.m. Monday and 

ends at midnight the following Sunday. 

 

38. You(r).  All District members, except where the context indicates the term is intended 

to apply to a more limited group, such as employees, reserves, or support services 

members.  

 

B. The District's Goals and Purposes. 

 

The District's goals and purposes are to provide fire prevention, fire suppression, hazardous materials 

response, rescue, disaster preparedness, and emergency medical services to its citizens and property, 

persons conducting business in or traveling through the District, and areas outside the District through 

intergovernmental agreement, to the extent allowed by Applicable Law.   

 

By providing the foregoing services, the District will help preserve human life and prevent human 

injury, suffering, or discomfort and the destruction of property from fire, medical crisis, hazardous 

materials incidents, storm, flood or other natural or manmade disasters.  This Handbook is intended 

to implement and promote the District's goals and purposes, and shall be applied and interpreted 

accordingly. 

 

C. Your Duty to Know and Comply with All Rules and to Use Good Judgment. 

 

You are responsible for knowing and complying with this Handbook and demonstrating good 

judgment at all times.  If you have a question about a rule, you must ask your supervisor for 

clarification before taking any action that could violate the rule.   
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If a rule applies, it must be followed.  If there is no rule, you must ask your supervisor how to proceed, 

if time permits.  If time does not permit asking your supervisor, you must use good judgment (i.e., 

"do what is right, and do it the right way.").  A rule must not be applied to a situation in a manner that 

causes another District rule or Applicable Law to be ignored or violated.   

 

D. SOPs. 

 

The Fire Chief or a Designee may supplement this Handbook with SOPs.  SOPs enable the Fire Chief 

to efficiently administer the District consistent with the authority granted by the Board and Applicable 

Law, and to implement Board rules.  If there is a conflict between this Handbook and an SOP, follow 

this Handbook. 

 

E. Emergency Suspension of Rules and SOPs. 

 

The Board, the Fire Chief, or a Designee may suspend or modify any rule or SOP to meet the 

demands of an emergency. 

 

F. Effective Date. 

 

This Handbook is effective January 1, 2019.  All prior District rules and benefits not contained in this 

Handbook are repealed, discontinued or eliminated as of that date.  This repeal, however, does not 

affect any corrective or disciplinary action begun or taken before the effective date. 

 

G. Amendments. 

 

The Board has the right to adopt, amend, or rescind any rule or benefit at any time.  Any 

modification of this Handbook may be made only by formal action of a majority of the Board, 

reflected in the official records of the Board.  No member, supervisor, or agent of the Board is 

authorized to modify any rule or benefit by agreement, practice, or otherwise.  Regardless whether 

an amendment is physically incorporated into this Handbook, it takes effect immediately upon 

adoption, unless the Board indicates otherwise. 

   

H. No Contractual Rights - At Will Employment. 

 

This Handbook does not constitute an express or implied employment contract with you.  

Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary in this Handbook or any other District document 

(whether in paper or electronic form), or any statement made by a District member, representative or 

agent, you may be terminated at any time for any or no reason, subject only to the requirements of 

Applicable Law. 

 

I. Safety Policy. 

 

The District strives to establish and maintain safe working conditions for its members and to protect 

its members and the general public from injury or property damage. You must exercise good judgment 

in performing work assignments in a safe manner at all times.  If you have a question about the safety 
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of or hazards to members or the public, you must contact your supervisor immediately.  You must 

report an unsafe practice or condition to the Safety Officer immediately. 

 If the Designated Safety Officer is not on duty, report the act or condition to your direct supervisor. 

You must maintain complete familiarity with, and at all times obey, all District safety rules and all 

Applicable Laws relating to safety.  If you have a question about a safety rule or Applicable Law, you 

must contact you supervisor immediately.  You must attend all safety meetings, equipment 

demonstrations, workshops, and other safety programs required by the District.  

 

J. The Board's Reservation of Power and Authority. 

 

Nothing in this Handbook shall be deemed an irrevocable delegation of any express or implied 

power or authority of the Board. The Board expressly reserves to itself all express and implied 

powers or authority vested in it by Applicable Law. The Board may at any time take any action 

required or permitted by this Handbook, including but not limited to hiring, terminating, and 

imposing corrective or disciplinary action against any member. 

 

K. Severability. 

 

If any part of this Handbook is held by judicial review to be invalid, every other part of this Handbook 

not specifically held to be invalid shall continue in full force and effect. 
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Section 2  
 

EMPLOYMENT & VOLUNTEER SERVICE POLICIES 

 

 

A. Equal Employment/Service Opportunity. 

 

The District provides equal employment and service opportunities to all applicants and members 

without regard to race, color, religion, creed, national origin, ancestry, gender, sex marital status, 

military status, age, disability, pregnancy, sexual preference or orientation, transgender status, 

genetic information, or membership or other status in any other group protected by Applicable 

Law.  This policy applies to all terms and conditions of employment/service, including but not 

limited to hiring/appointment, transfer, promotion, demotion, termination, lay-off, leaves of 

absence, compensation and training. 

 

Every effort shall be made to ensure that all employment/volunteerism decisions, programs and 

personnel actions are administered in conformity with the principle of equal employment 

opportunity.  You are responsible for supporting these objectives and implementing this policy.  

You must assist in promoting a work place environment free of illegal harassment or 

discrimination.  No member shall be coerced, intimidated, harassed or retaliated against for 

reporting a violation of these policies.   

 

B. Harassment and Discrimination Prohibited - Generally. 

 

The District expressly prohibits any form of harassment or discrimination of a member based on 

age, disability, pregnancy, sexual preference or orientation, transgender status, genetic 

information, or membership or other status in any other group protected by Applicable Law.  You 

are prohibited from engaging in unlawful harassment or discrimination while on-duty or engaged 

in any District-related activity, including District-related activities occurring off the District 

Premises. You also are prohibited from illegally harassing or discriminating against any other 

member or person while on duty, or while in any manner representing the District in any capacity.  

Illegal harassment or discrimination that interferes with a member's ability to perform his/her duties 

is prohibited.   

 

C. Sexual Harassment Prohibited. 

 

The District prohibits sexual harassment.  No one at the District, including Directors, officers, 

supervisors, members, patients, vendors or any other person, may make sexual advances or 
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requests for sexual favors, or engage in any other verbal/physical conduct of a sexual or gender-

based nature, or based upon an individual's sexual orientation or transgender status where:   

 

1. Such advances, requests or conduct have the purpose or effect of unreasonably 

interfering with a member's work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive 

work environment; or  

 

2. It is obvious or implied that tolerating or submitting to the conduct is a condition 

of employment/service, or will be used for the basis of any employment/service decision, 

including but not limited to, appointment, hiring, firing, performance appraisals, salary, benefits, 

position, job transfers, promotions, or any other decision affecting any term or condition of 

employment/service with the District (all such conduct is defined in this policy as "sexual 

harassment").  

 

A member or applicant shall not be subjected to sexual requests or insulting behavior or language 

based on gender or sexual orientation.  A member or applicant shall not be led to believe any 

employment/volunteer opportunity or benefit will in any way depend on his/her cooperation with 

sexual demands or that he/she must tolerate a sexually offensive environment.  

 

You must conduct yourself in a professional and business-like manner at all times and refrain from 

inappropriate sexual conduct that could lead to a claim of sexual harassment.  Such conduct 

includes, but is not limited to:  

 

3. Sexually implicit or explicit communications whether in written form (such as 

cartoons, posters, calendars, magazines, publications, notes, letters, email, words or designs on 

clothing) or oral form (such as comments, jokes, foul or obscene language of a sexual nature, 

gossiping or questions about another's sex life, or repeated unwanted requests for dates); and, 

 

4. Physical gestures and other non-verbal behavior (such as unwelcome touching, 

grabbing, fondling, kissing, massaging, brushing up against another's body).  

 

Even "innocent" conduct may constitute sexual harassment.  Regardless of your intent, conduct that 

a reasonable person would find offensive may constitute sexual harassment and is prohibited. 

 

D. No Apparent Authority. 

 

Regardless of title or position, no District member, including but not limited to officers and 

supervisors, and no District Director has the authority (express, actual, apparent or implied) to 

harass or discriminate against a member or any other person.  This policy applies while on the job 

or during any District-related activity. 
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E. Procedure for Reporting Illegal Harassment or Discrimination. 

 

 1. Mandatory Reporting. 

 

You must report immediately any unlawful harassment or discrimination to which you are subjected 

or which you observe.  The chain of command shall not be followed.  Instead, you must report it 

directly to the Fire Chief.  If the report involves the Fire Chief, you must report the harassment or 

discrimination to the Board President.  If the report involves the Board President, you must report the 

harassment or discrimination to another Board member.  If the report concerns sexual harassment, 

you may request that a person of the same gender be provided to receive your report.  The District 

prohibits any member from subjecting you to retaliatory action for reporting illegal harassment or 

discrimination. 

 

2. Confidentiality. 

 

Information concerning a complaint of illegal harassment or discrimination will be treated as 

confidentially as practicable under the specific circumstances. 

 

3. Investigation. 

 

Once a report of harassment or discrimination is made, the Fire Chief or a Designee will promptly 

investigate it.  If the report involves the Fire Chief, the investigation will be conducted by a Board 

member committee, an outside human resources consultant, or in such other manner as the Board 

deems appropriate in its sole discretion.  If the report involves a Board member, the investigation will 

be conducted by an outside human resources consultant or in such other manner as the Board deems 

appropriate in its sole discretion.  The complaining party, the accused, and any witnesses may be 

interviewed separately to establish the facts of the situation.  

 

 4. Resolution. 

 

After the facts have been determined, the complaining party and the accused will be advised of the 

results of the investigation.  If the investigation substantiates the complaint, appropriate action will be 

taken. 

 

5. Retaliation. 

 

A member shall not be harassed, intimidated or subjected to retaliation for reporting illegal harassment 

or discrimination, or for cooperating with or participating in any investigation of illegal harassment 

or discrimination.  You must immediately report retaliation in the same manner as a complaint of 

illegal harassment or discrimination in accordance with Section 2(E)(1), above.  

  

F. Pregnancy, Child Birth and Related Medical Conditions. 

 

The District treats pregnant members and applicants the same as all other members/applicants.  The 

District will not exclude you from employment/service because of pregnancy, childbirth or related 

medical conditions.  Disabilities caused or contributed to by pregnancy, childbirth or related 
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medical conditions, for all job-related purposes, will be treated the same as disabilities caused or 

contributed to by other medical conditions.   

 

As with any other member, you will be permitted to work as long as a physician determines you 

can perform the essential functions of the job.  If you are unable to perform the essential functions 

of the job, the District will treat you in the same manner as it treats other temporarily disabled 

members.  

 

To ensure a pregnant line-member is capable of performing the essential functions of the job, and 

does not pose a risk to herself, the public or a fellow line-member in the performance of her duties, 

the District will require the pregnant line-member to provide medical certification from her 

physician on a regular basis, but no less than every 30 days (and may require it more frequently 

during the later stages of pregnancy), stating the line-member is capable of fully performing the 

essential functions of the job.  If at any time your physician determines you cannot fully perform 

the essential functions of the job, the District may require you to accept a temporary reassignment 

to a non-line position, or to take a leave of absence, if appropriate under the circumstances.  

Further, if at any time the District has an objective basis to believe you cannot fully performing 

the essential functions of the job, the District may require you to submit to a fitness for duty 

examination by the District's medical advisor.  You may be required to submit a physician's 

statement that you are fit for duty before returning to your regular line position.   

 

The District will provide reasonable unpaid break time or allow an employee to use paid break 

time, meal time or both, each day to allow the employee to express breast milk for her nursing 

child for up to two years after the child's birth. The District will make reasonable efforts to 

provide a room or other location in close proximity to the work area, other than a toilet stall, 

where an employee may express breast milk in privacy. 

 

Upon request of the pregnant employee/volunteer following the procedures outlined at G(2) below, 

the District will make all reasonable accommodations for health conditions related to pregnancy 

or physical recovery from childbirth unless such accommodations would impose and undue burden 

on the District. 

 

G. Non-Discrimination Against and Accommodation of Individuals with Disabilities. 

 

 1. Generally. 

 

The District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Applicable Laws 

prohibiting discrimination in employment/volunteer service against qualified individuals with 

disabilities.  The District also provides reasonable accommodation for such individuals in accordance 

with these laws.  If you believe you have been discriminated against or that the District has failed 

to provide reasonable accommodation, you must file a complaint in accordance with Section 2(E), 

above.  
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2. Procedure for Requesting Accommodation. 

 

If you believe you are a qualified individual with a disability, you may make a written request for 

reasonable accommodation(s) to the Fire Chief.  The Fire Chief or a Designee will meet with you to 

discuss and identify the precise limitation(s) resulting from the disability and the potential 

accommodation(s) the District might make to help overcome those limitation(s).  The Fire Chief or 

the Designee (and, if necessary, other District representatives identified as having a need to know) 

will determine the feasibility of the requested accommodation(s), considering various factors, 

including, but not limited to, the nature and cost of the accommodation(s), the availability of tax 

credits and deductions, outside funding, the District 's overall financial resources and organization, 

and the accommodation's impact on District operations, including its impact on other members to 

perform their duties and the District's ability to conduct its business and fulfill its purpose.  You will 

be informed of the Fire Chief's decision on the accommodation request within a reasonable period. 

 

H. No Absolute Right of Work Stoppage or Slowdown. 

 

The lack of fire services results in loss and devastation.  Your commitment to public service and 

professional ethics requires you to carry out assignments as directed.  For these reasons, and in 

accordance with Applicable Law, you do not have the absolute right to engage in any work stoppage 

or slowdown; nor do you have the absolute right to refuse to work for any reason.  You may be subject 

to discipline for engaging in, or attempting to engage in, such conduct to the extent your conduct is 

not authorized by Applicable Law. 

 

I. Personnel and Confidential Records. 

 

A personnel file and a separate confidential file are maintained for you.  Personnel files and 

confidential files are kept in a locked, secure place to which only the Fire Chief and other 

authorized personnel have access for job-related purposes.  Unauthorized personnel are prohibited 

from reviewing the personnel files and confidential files.  You may review your personnel file or 

confidential file in the presence of the Fire Chief or a Designee at a time established by the Fire 

Chief or the Designee.  No material may be removed from a personnel file or the confidential file; 

provided, however, that authorized personnel may organize and transfer records between the 

personnel file and the confidential file in the performance of their duties.  This rule does not 

prohibit the disclosure of information in your personnel file or confidential file when legally 

required.  You may request a copy of your personnel file or confidential file in writing.  Copying 

costs permitted by Applicable Law will apply.  

 

You are responsible for immediately notifying the District's administrative offices of any change 

in address, telephone number, work status, marital status, or military status, change of the name or 

telephone number of the person to be notified in case of emergency, any change in driver's license 

status, and any change in insurance records.  You also are responsible for providing the District 

with records concerning any licenses or certificates required for the performance of your job, and 

any documents showing that education or training required for the position has been completed. 
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J. Terminating Your Employment or Volunteer Service. 

 

 1. Notice. 

 

You may terminate your employment/volunteer service at any time without prior notice to the District.  

In order to avoid disruption of its emergency services, the District would appreciate all members 

except exempt-employees giving at least two week’s notice. The District would appreciate exempt-

employees giving at least four week’s notice. 

 

2. Return of District Property - Failure to Return Reduces Final Pay. 

 

You must return all District property on or before the last day of work.  By a separate written 

agreement, attached hereto as Appendix B, each employee has agreed the value of District property 

not returned before his/her last day of work will be deducted from his/her final pay.  Reserves and 

Support Services Members who do not return District property must reimburse the District in the 

amount necessary to replace the property.  The District may take appropriate action to recover 

property (or the value of the property). 

 

 3. Final Pay. 

 

Final pay will be processed in accordance with the District's normal payroll procedures, as set forth 

in the District's Payroll Procedures Manual.  

 

 4. Payment for Accrued Leaves and Holidays. 

 

When an employee leaves or is terminated by the District, he/she will be paid for all accrued but 

unused leave in accordance with the Payroll Procedures Manual in effect at that time. 

K. Hiring, Appointment and Promotion of Members. 

 

 1. Eligibility. 

 

State law prohibits a District Director from also being a District employee.  Accordingly, you must 

resign your employment upon being elected to a District Director position.  In addition, a Director 

is not eligible to apply for employment with the District.  A Director must resign his/her position 

prior to applying for employment with the District.  

 

The District Board has determined that the "incompatibility of offices" doctrine prohibits a District 

Director from also being an active reserve or support services member.  Accordingly, a reserve or 

support services member must resign from the applicable District program upon being elected to 

a District Director position.   

 

The FLSA prohibits an employee from volunteering the same services to the District without being 

compensated.  As a result, the District does not permit an employee also to serve as a reserve or 

support services member where the volunteered services would be substantially the same as the 

employee's duties.  A District reserve or support services member must cease such volunteer 
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activities if he/she is hired as a District employee where his/her duties as an employee would be 

substantially the same as his/her volunteered services.   

 

Subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the District appoints, hires and promotes from within when it is 

in the best interests of the District and its citizens to do so.  All qualified, active District members are 

potential candidates for appointment, hire or promotion to any new or vacant position.   

 

 2. Fire Chief's Authority. 

 

The Fire Chief is solely responsible for appointing, hiring and promoting individuals for all paid,  

reserve, and support services member positions below the rank of Fire Chief, and all administrative 

positions, subject to this Handbook and Applicable Law.   

 

Applicants and members are expected to meet the training and certification requirements, along 

with other duties and responsibilities, as set forth in the District's job description for the position.   

 

A reserve or support services member hired as an employee must meet all of the District's training 

and certification requirements for the position within the time specified for meeting the requirements 

at the time of hire.  Failure to meet the training and/or certification requirements within the specified 

time may result in demotion or termination as appropriate in the Fire Chief's sole discretion.   

 

 3. Former Member Performance. 

 

If a former member applies to join the District's Reserve or Support Services Programs, or a paid 

position, his/her prior performance as member, and the circumstances under which he/she stopped 

being a member will be considered by the District in determining whether to accept him/her into 

one of the District's Programs or hire him/her to a paid position.   

 

4. Limitations on Hiring or Promotion of Close Relatives.  

 

For purposes of this section, "close relative" is defined as individuals with natural or step-family 

relationships equal to or closer than first cousin, including all descendants of the individual's 

grandparents, an individual's spouse and anyone descended from that spouse's grandparents.  

 

The District may limit selection of members to positions in cases where such selection would 

otherwise result in close relatives serving in supervisor/subordinate positions where: 

 

a. One would directly or indirectly exercise supervisory, appointment,  

  dismissal or disciplinary authority over the other; 

 

b. One would audit, verify, receive, or be entrusted with money received or  

  handled by the other in the course of employment; or, 

 

c. One would have access to the other's confidential information, including  

  payroll and personnel records. 
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When District members become related and their working relationship falls within this policy, one 

member may be required to transfer to another available position or to resign.  If neither member 

voluntarily transfers or resigns, the Chief may terminate or transfer one of the two members, in 

his/her discretion. 

 

 5. Board Hires Fire Chief. 

 

The Board has sole discretion to determine how to fill a vacancy in the Fire Chief position, including 

whether to promote from within, or to solicit applicants from within the District and outside, and all 

rules with respect to the promotion or hiring process, in accordance with Applicable Law. 

 

6. No Right to Former Position. 

 

If you are hired or promoted to a different position, but you fail to satisfactorily perform the duties of 

the new position, or no longer desire to do so, you are not guaranteed an alternative position, and may 

be terminated. 

 

L. Reference Inquiries 

 

The District does not furnish open letters of recommendation or provide letters of reference addressed 

to "Whom it May Concern."  In response to inquiries about you from prospective employers/volunteer 

organizations, the District will give only dates of service/employment and position(s) held.  The 

District will not answer specific questions or give references regarding former members, unless the 

former member provides specific written authorization and a release requesting the District to release 

the additional information. 

 

M. Workplace Anti-Violence Policy. 

 

The District's goal is to maintain a workplace free from intimidation, threats and violence.  This 

includes, but is not limited to, physically, psychologically or emotionally intimidating or threatening 

behavior, physical or verbal mistreatment or injury, vandalism, sabotage, use of weapons, openly 

carrying weapons onto the District Premises or during any District duty or activity, or any other act 

that in the District's opinion is inappropriate in the workplace. 

 

The use of District property, including but not limited to the District's communications systems, in a 

physically, psychologically or emotionally threatening, intimidating or violent manner is prohibited.  

All members are prohibited from bringing a weapon onto District Premises or possessing a weapon 

while performing any District duty or activity, except for the following individuals: 

 

1. Members required to store, carry and/or use a weapon in performing their District  

  duties; 

 

2. Law enforcement officials;  

 

3. An individual authorized under Colorado law to carry a concealed weapon in a public 

place.  Under current Colorado law, the District cannot prohibit someone possessing a valid permit 
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from carrying a concealed weapon in the public portions of the District's facilities; however, as your 

employer/volunteer organization, the District can and does prohibit you from carrying or storing a 

concealed weapon in any non-public portion of the District Premises.  Further, you are hereby notified 

that carrying, storage or use of a concealed weapon in the performance of any District duty or activity 

is expressly prohibited and not within the scope of your employment/volunteer services.  If you carry, 

store or use a concealed weapon while performing a District duty or activity, you do so without 

District authority and will be individually responsible for such actions.  If you intend to store or carry 

a concealed weapon in a public portion of the District Premises, you must provide the Fire Chief or a 

Designee with a copy of a valid state permit before taking such action.  

 

For purposes of this policy, a "weapon" shall include firearms of any type, whether loaded or 

unloaded, or any other object or substance designed, or which the possessor intends to use, to inflict 

psychological or emotional harm, bodily injury or death upon another individual.  The term "weapon" 

includes knives, except knives with a blade less than 3 inches in length that members routinely carry 

to assist them in performing their duties, unless a knife is brought onto the District Premises with the 

intent to cause psychological or emotional harm, bodily injury or death. 

 

If you believe you have been subjected to workplace violence, you have witnessed workplace 

violence, or you know an individual who has engaged in workplace violence, you must immediately 

report it to the Fire Chief or a Designee.  If there is an immediate threat to your health/safety, or the 

health or safety of another member or other individual, or to District property, you must immediately 

call 911. The District will investigate all reports of workplace violence and take such action as it 

deems appropriate.  If you engage in workplace violence, you may be subjected to discipline, up to 

and including immediate termination.  The District also may report any incident of workplace 

violence to the appropriate law enforcement agency. 

 

Retaliation against a member for making or participating in the investigation of a complaint of 

workplace violence is prohibited. 

 

N. Whistleblower Policy. 

 

The District prohibits illegal, fraudulent or dishonest conduct. You must report possible illegal, 

fraudulent or dishonest conduct pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 2(E)(1).  You must 

provide sufficient information regarding the alleged illegal, fraudulent or dishonest conduct for the 

District to investigate the matter.  The District will keep the matter as confidential as reasonably 

practicable under the circumstances.  Retaliation against a member for making or participating in 

the investigation of a complaint of illegal, fraudulent or dishonest conduct is prohibited 

 

O. Communications Systems. 

 

 1. General 

 

Data and information created, stored, received or sent on the District's communications systems 

are District property.  All information regarding access to the District's communications systems, 

such as user identifications, modem phone numbers, modem access codes, and passwords, is 

confidential and may not be disclosed to non-District personnel. 
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All data and information created, stored, sent or received on the District's communications systems 

(whether imbedded in software or otherwise) are subject to review and inspection at any time.  You 

are on notice that none of the data or information is confidential, including e-mail and voice mail.  

Communications systems items, such as laptops, may be removed from the District Premises only 

with prior approval from the Fire Chief or a Designee. 

 

2. Software 

 

The District has numerous licenses to utilize computer software.  The license agreements contain 

restrictions concerning the software use, duplication and federal copyright protection.  By using the 

District's communications systems, you assume the following responsibilities: 

 

a. Only software authorized or purchased by the District shall be used on a 

district computer. 

 

b. Do not duplicate or reproduce District or vendor software and software 

manuals. 

 

c. District software must not to be altered in any manner, including but not  

  limited to, decompiling, dissembling, cross-compiling, reverse engineering  

  or drafting derivative works. 

 

d. Computer software or documentation must not be removed from the District  

  Premises without prior approval from the Fire Chief or a Designee.  

 

e. Upon termination of employment/services, all computer software and  

  manuals must be returned to the District.  

 

Tampering with computer hardware or violating any of the preceding provisions is prohibited and 

may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination.  

 

 3. Access Codes 

 

The District utilizes systems by which members receive/send messages through e-mail and voice 

mail.  Personal access codes must be kept on file with the Fire Chief or a Designee at all times so 

the District can access any messages left on or transmitted over the communications systems at any 

time.  You are on notice that such messages are not confidential and the Fire Chief or a Designee 

may access them at any time.  

 

 4. Personal Use of District's Communications Systems 

 

The District permits reasonable, responsible use of the communications systems for personal 

purposes.  You are prohibited from placing a personal long distance telephone call, or otherwise using 

the District's communications systems, in a manner that results in any fee, charge or assessment 

without the prior approval of the Fire Chief or a Designee, and immediate reimbursement to the 
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District of any fee, charge or assessment incurred.  Abuse of this privilege may result in discipline up 

to and including termination.  

 

 5. Prohibited Use 

 

You must not use the District's communications systems for any inappropriate or illegal activity.  You 

must not use the District 's communications systems to engage in inappropriate activities or illegal 

harassment, discrimination, or retaliation, including but not limited to, accessing the internet through 

the District's computer system for the purpose of accessing sexually oriented, pornographic, racial or 

similarly inappropriate websites, or sending, receiving, or otherwise disseminating sexually oriented 

or racial materials or information. 

 

 6. No Expectation of Privacy. 

 

You have no reasonable expectation of privacy in any District property, including the District's 

communications systems and all data and information, including electronic transmissions, created, 

stored, sent or received on the District's communications systems.  The District has the right and may 

monitor at any time your use of the District's communications systems, including but not limited to 

e-mail and voice mail, and your access of internet websites, and information and data created, stored, 

sent or received through the District's communications systems.  Pursuant to C.R.S. § 24-72-203, you 

are advised that e-mails or instant messaging to/from you may be deemed a public record and subject 

to disclosure under the Colorado Public (Open) Records Act.  

 

P. Retaliation Prohibited. 

 

You are prohibited from retaliating against any member for reporting or cooperating in the 

investigation of an alleged violation of any District rule or Applicable Law, including but not 

limited to the FLSA, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), 

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), the Pregnancy Anti-Discrimination Act 

(PADA), and the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (CADA).  If you believe you have been 

retaliated against, you must immediately file a complaint of retaliation in accordance with the 

procedures set forth in Section 2(E), above.  

 

Q. No Sexual Activity. 

 

You are prohibited from engaging in sexual activity while on the District Premises or while 

performing any District duty or activity, regardless whether the sexual activity is consensual. 

 

R. Ability to Perform Duties after Illness, Injury or Leave of Absence. 

 

If you have been on leave as a result of illness, injury or otherwise, the Fire Chief or a Designee, 

in his/her discretion, may require you to obtain a physician's certification that you may return to 

work and may require you to complete a fitness for duty examination to determine your ability to 

perform the essential functions of your position.  You also may be required to undergo a skills 

assessment and/or refresher or recertification training to establish your ability to perform the 

essential functions of your position. 
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S. Fitness for Duty Assessment. 

 

Fitness for duty, particularly including the ability to perform arduous physical tasks under stressful 

circumstances, is an essential function of every line-member.  If you are not able to pass the 

District’s physical fitness standard, you may be at risk in certain emergency situations, and also 

may endanger the lives and safety of other members and the public.  Your employment/reserve 

service may not be continued if you cannot pass the physical fitness standard.  The District requires 

line-members to successfully complete the current physical fitness standards annually.  

 

T. Confidentiality of Protected Health Information. 

 

As a provider of health care services, the District is a "covered entity" under the Health Insurance 

Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA").  You must comply with all District rules 

and Applicable Law securing the confidentiality of protected health information. 
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Section 3  
 

COMMAND STRUCTURE AND SCOPE 
 

 

A. Chain of Command. 

 

You must honor the chain of command shown in the District's Organizational Chart, which the 

District may amend at any time in its sole discretion.  Officers shall rank in the order listed.  If the 

Fire Chief is absent from an incident, the command shall fall to the next ranking officer on the 

incident.  Nothing in this Handbook is intended to prevent you from belonging to, or holding rank 

in, any trade or fraternal organization; however, your rank, office or position in a trade or fraternal 

organization shall not be recognized by the District or any of its members while performing their 

District duties and responsibilities. 

 

B. Orders by Supervisors. 

 

You must comply with a supervisor's lawful orders.  If you are ordered to perform an act you 

reasonably believe is illegal, you must immediately advise the supervisor issuing the order before 

acting.  If a supervisor's order is contrary to any order previously given by another supervisor, you 

must notify the supervisor who issued the conflicting order and abide by the decision of that 

supervisor on how to proceed.  

 

C. Behavior toward Officers. 

 

Officers, including those in an acting officer capacity, are to be accorded the respect due their 

position. 
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Section 4  
 

MEMBER CONDUCT 
 

 

A. Illegal Drug/Alcohol Free Workplace and Testing Policy.   

 

1. Prohibited Illegal Drug/Alcohol Use and Restricted Prescription Drug Use. 

 

a. While performing any District duty or activity, while on the District Premises, 

or while engaged in District business or activities off the District Premises, 

you are prohibited from: 

 

i. Buying, selling, soliciting to buy or sell, transporting,   

   dispensing, manufacturing, promoting, possessing, using or  

   being under the influence of illegal drugs;  

 

ii. Buying, selling, soliciting to buy or sell, transporting,   

   dispensing, manufacturing, promoting, possessing, or using  

   illegal drug paraphernalia;   

 

iii. Buying, selling, possessing, using or being under the   

   influence of any amount or type of alcohol (including  

   medications or over-the-counter remedies containing   

   alcohol), except off-duty members in connection with a 

District authorized event, such as a holiday party.   

 

b. The foregoing illegal drug/alcohol related conduct also is prohibited 

during non-working hours to the extent that, in the District's opinion, it 

impairs your ability to perform the essential functions of your job.  

 

c. A prescription drug must only be brought on the District Premises by 

the person for whom it is prescribed.  Prescription drugs must be used only 

in the manner,  combination and quantity prescribed.  You are prohibited 

from using or being under the influence of a legal drug whose use can 

adversely affect your ability to perform the essential  functions of your job.  

If, for medical reasons, you are required to take prescription or over- the-

counter drugs that could affect your ability to perform your duties, you must 

notify your supervisor immediately. 

 

d. Marijuana, whether recreational or medical, is a controlled substance and 

illegal under federal law.  Further, no physician has the legal authority to 
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prescribe medical marijuana for any purpose.  Use of recreational or medical 

marijuana will be treated the same as use of an illegal drug under this policy.   

 

2. Required Tests. 

 

a. Applicants.  The District conditions every offer of employment/volunteer 

service on the passing of a blood or urine test for the presence of illegal 

drugs or alcohol. The District does not hire job applicants or allow volunteer 

membership to individuals who fail to take and pass this test. 

 

b.  

 

b. The District has the right to require a member to submit to illegal drug and 

alcohol testing whenever the District has a reasonable suspicion that the 

member is under the influence of illegal drugs or alcohol while on duty.  

Circumstances that may constitute a basis for determining reasonable 

suspicion include, but are not limited to: 

 

i. Abnormal or erratic behavior, or behavior that is otherwise suspicious; 

 

ii. Information of recent illegal drug or alcohol use provided by a reliable and 

credible source; 

 

iii. Direct observation of illegal drug or alcohol use, purchase or sale; 

 

iv. Presence of a physical symptom of illegal drug or alcohol use (i.e., glassy 

or bloodshot eyes, alcohol odor on breath, slurred speech, poor coordination and/or 

reflexes); 

 

v. An accident involving a District vehicle, personal injury, property damage 

estimated at or above $1500.00; 

 

vi. Aggressive or violent behavior; 

 

vii. Possession of alcohol or illegal drugs; or 

 

viii. Access to alcohol or illegal drugs that is suspicious. 

 

The Fire Chief or a Designee shall document in writing the facts constituting reasonable suspicion. 

The facts shall be disclosed to the member at the time the order for illegal drug and alcohol testing 

is made. The Fire Chief or a Designee shall have at least one reliable credible witness, which may 

be the Fire Chief or Designee.  All diagnostic illegal drug screenings and alcohol tests based on 

reasonable suspicion must have the prior approval of the Fire Chief or a Designee.  If you are notified 

of reasonable suspicion to be tested, you must report immediately to the District's designated provider.  

A District representative will accompany you to the collection site.  
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3. Random Testing.  

 

The District has the right at any time to perform random drug/alcohol tests on all line-members and 

other members in public safety positions.  

 

4. Positive Illegal Drug/Alcohol Test; Refusal to Submit to Test. 

 

a. An applicant who without an acceptable reason fails to report for, or a member 

who refuses to submit to or who tests positive on, an illegal drug/alcohol test, 

shall not be hired or appointed.   

 

b. A member who, without an acceptable reason, fails to report for, or a member 

who refuses to submit to, an illegal drug/alcohol test, shall be terminated. 

 

c.  A member who tests positive on an illegal drug test shall be terminated; 

provided, that, in order to identify a potential Second-Hand Exposure (defined below) 

to marijuana: 

 

i.   If a member tests below 50 nanograms per milliliter (“ng/ml”) of 

Tetrahydrocannabinol (“THC”) metabolites in a urine chemical analysis test 

(“Urinalysis”) the test shall be deemed negative.  

 

ii.   If a member tests at or above 50 ng/ml of THC in a Urinalysis, the test shall be 

deemed positive, but a second confirmation test will be conducted using gas 

chromatograph mass spectrometry or a comparable test (“GC/MS”). If a member 

tests at or above 15 ng/ml of THC in a GC/MS confirmation test, an investigation 

will be conducted to determine if the member was exposed to THC will 

performing his/her duties for the District ("Second-Hand Exposure").  If a 

member tests at or above 15 ng/ml of THC in a GC/MS confirmation test and the 

investigation does not substantiate a Second-Hand Exposure, he/she shall be 

terminated. 

  d. A member who tests positive on an alcohol test may be subject to   

   disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 

 

5. Illegal Drug/Alcohol Related Convictions; Duty to Notify the District. 

 

a. A line-member or other member in a public safety position shall notify the 

Fire Chief within 24 hours of being charged with an offense involving the 

unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of an 

illegal drug or an alcohol-related offense. 

 

b. All District members shall within five calendar days notify the Fire Chief 

if they are convicted of or plead guilty/no-contest to an alcohol related 

offense or a criminal drug charge for the unlawful manufacture, 

distribution, dispensation, possession or use of an illegal drug.  
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c. A member who fails to notify the Fire Chief in accordance with the 

requirements of subparagraph (a) or (b), above, may be immediately 

terminated.   

 

d. A District line-member or other member in a public safety position who is 

convicted or pleads guilty/no-contest to a criminal drug charge for the 

unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of an 

illegal drug will be terminated.  A District line-member or any other 

member in a public safety position who is convicted or pleads 

guilty/no-contest to an alcohol related offense may be subject to corrective 

or disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 

 

e. A District member who does not hold a line or other public safety 

position, and who is convicted of a criminal drug charge for the unlawful 

manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of an illegal 

drug, or an alcohol related offense, may be subject to corrective or 

disciplinary action, up to and including termination.  

 

B. The District's Right to Conduct Reasonable Searches. 

 

This Handbook shall serve as notice that you are required, without further notice and upon the 

District's request, to submit to a reasonable search of any vehicle brought on the District 

Premises; any pocket, package, purse, briefcase, tool box, lunch box, sack or container of any 

kind brought or kept by the member on the District Premises; and a desk, locker, computer or 

other container provided by the District.   

 

All spaces on the District Premises or under the control of the District remain subject to search even 

though you use such space or consider the space to be private.  The District's communications system 

and all information and data on the District's communications system remains District property at all 

times.  You have no right to privacy to any information or data received, sent, generated or stored on 

the District's communications system.  You will be issued passwords for use on the computer and 

network systems; however, administrative passwords may be used to gain access and inspect the 

contents of any District computer or account.  These administrative passwords shall not be blocked 

in any manner by means of codes, passwords, encryption or otherwise.   

 

Your refusal to submit to, or interference with, a search may result in immediate termination or may 

be considered by the District as a voluntary resignation.  You are hereby on notice that the District 

may contact appropriate law enforcement authorities in the event of reasonable suspicion to believe 

you may have an illegal item or substance on the District Premises. 

 

C. Duty to Read E-Mails or Other Communications. 

 

All memoranda, directives, bulletins and announcements will be e-mailed to you in accordance with 

the SOPs.  You must read and understand all District communications. 
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D. Solicitations. 

 

Solicitations and distribution of literature for any purpose are prohibited on the District Premises or 

while on duty, unless approved in advance by the Fire Chief or a Designee, or except as otherwise 

authorized by Applicable Law.  No member shall be compelled to contribute money to any political 

party, club, union or association. 

 

E. Use of District Apparatus and Personal Vehicles. 

 

If you operate, or may operate, District Apparatus, or a personal vehicle in the performance of District 

activities/duties, you must follow the procedures outlined in the relevant SOPs and obey the following 

rules: 

 

 1. Valid Driver's License. 

 

A valid Colorado driver's license with an acceptable driving record is a condition of 

employment/reserve service and continued employment/reserve service with the District.  The 

District checks annually to determine that each member has a valid drivers license.  

 

 2. Insurance. 

 

You must be insurable by the District's insurance carrier.  You must maintain insurance on any 

personal vehicle used in performing any District duty/activity. 

 

 3. Accidents. 

 

All accidents involving District Apparatus, or your personal vehicle in the performance of District 

activities/duties, no matter how minor, must be reported immediately to the Fire Chief or Designee.  

A written report must be forwarded to the Fire Chief within 24 hours. 

 

 4. Traffic Violations. 

 

All citations for moving violations and any driver's license revocation, confiscation or suspension 

must be reported immediately to the District, regardless whether the citation occurred while you were 

on the job or engaged in District business, or occurred off the job on personal time.  By your next 

shift, a written report must be made to your supervisor, who must report it through the chain of 

command to the Fire Chief or Designee.  Violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, up 

to and including termination. 

 

 5. Lawful Driving and Parking. 

 

You must strictly observe existing traffic regulations at all times, except when responding to an 

emergency.  You may only exceed lawful speeds, disregard regulations governing directions of 

movement or turning in specified directions or proceed past a red or stop signal or stop sign (after 

slowing down as necessary for safe operation) when:  a) responding to, but not returning from, an 

emergency call or fire alarm; and b) audio and/or visual signals, where appropriate, are being used; 
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and c) you do not endanger life or property.  No District Apparatus shall be driven at a rate of speed 

greater than can be maintained with due regard to safety. All District Apparatus shall be operated 

within the provisions set forth in Statute and the District Driving SOP. A District Apparatus may be 

parked irrespective of the state and local laws governing such actions when:  a) responding to, but not 

returning from, an emergency call or fire alarm; and b) visual signals are being used, except when 

using visual signals would cause an obstruction to the normal flow of traffic; and c) you do not 

endanger life or property. 

 

 6. Inspection of District Vehicles and Apparatus. 

 

You must comply with the District's SOPs relating to the inspection of District Apparatus.  

 

 7. No Unauthorized Passengers/Riders. 

 

Spouses, significant others, children, and other individuals may only be permitted to ride on District 

Apparatus if:  1) prior written approval of the officer in charge is obtained and the individual (or in 

the case of a minor, the minor's parent or guardian) signs a release form provided by the District.  

 

 8. No Unauthorized Use. 

 

District Apparatus are for official work-related activities and to respond to emergencies, training and 

meetings, and shall not be used for personal business unless the Fire Chief grants permission for such 

use. 

 

F. Hair and Dress Code. 

 

1. Hair. 

 

You are required to keep your hair clean and well groomed at all times.  Line-members must keep 

their scalp and facial hair at a length and in a style that does not interfere with the proper function of 

bunker gear, SCBA and other personal protection equipment, and may be required to take a "fit test" 

at any time to ensure that bunker gear, SCBA and other personal protection equipment fits and 

functions properly.  

 

2. Uniforms and Clothing. 

 

All line-members must wear clean uniforms or clothing in good condition that is appropriate or 

required for their position.  Unless approved by the Fire Chief or Designee, a line-member must only 

wear buttons, emblems or insignia as specified in the SOPs. 

 

A line-member is responsible for the maintenance and inspection of his/her protective clothing in 

accordance with the SOPs.  Any damage requiring repair or replacement must be reported to the 

line-member's supervisor.  Any equipment needing repair or replacement is considered out of 

service until repaired or replaced.  Line-members may wear watches, rings, and medical or religion 

tags while on duty as long as they do not impair the line-member's ability to perform his/her duties. 
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G. Tobacco and Tobacco Products. 

 

The District intends to provide a tobacco-free work environment for its members. The use of 

tobacco and tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes and/or vaping devices, of any form 

is prohibited inside any District building or inside any District Apparatus and is only allowed in 

designated outdoor areas that are at least 15 feet from the main entrance to a building.  

 

H. Housekeeping. 

 

 1. Generally. 

 

You are responsible for good "housekeeping" in all District facilities. This responsibility is not 

limited to living quarters.  It is important that a systematic and neat appearance be projected to 

guests who visit the District Premises. 

 

 2. Responsibilities. 

 

Line-members are responsible for the following general housework: 

 

 Truck check 

 Dust, mop or wash apparatus area 

 Dump trashcans 

 Mop all tiles floors 

 Clean toilets, wash bowls and bath 

 Dust or wash all trucks  

Dust lockers 

 Clean fire station grounds 

 

I. Care and Use of District Property – Theft of Member Property. 

 

You are responsible for reasonable care of District property.  District property must be used only for 

District business, in an appropriate manner, and in accordance with all applicable District rules.  

District equipment, facilities and tools must not be used for any personal purpose, except with the 

Fire Chief's prior permission. 

 

A member stealing District property or another member's property, or who abuses, misuses, 

damages, or destroys District property or another member's property, shall be subject to discipline, 

up to and including immediate termination.  Lost, stolen or damaged property must be reported 

immediately to your supervisor, who must promptly submit a written report to the Fire Chief. 

 

You must return all District property, including uniform items and District identification materials 

and badges, immediately when your employment/volunteerism ends.  District property that is not 

returned and that has not been reported as lost or stolen before your employment/volunteerism ends 

will be considered stolen and reported to appropriate law enforcement agencies.  
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You are responsible for your personal property while at work.  The District is not responsible for any 

loss or damage to your vehicle or other personal property. 

 

J. Conflicts of Interest. 

 

Except as required by Applicable Law, you must not release to anyone outside the District any 

confidential information including, without limitation:  any information about a member of the 

public or a District member (medical or otherwise); competitive bid data; local, regional or national 

security information; and any other information that might be used to the detriment of the District, 

its members or the public. 

 

You must not allow other employment or activities to conflict with your duties to the District.  You 

must immediately disclose a conflict of interest in writing to the Fire Chief or as otherwise required 

by Applicable Law.  In the event of a conflict of interest, which conflict shall be determined in the 

Fire Chief's sole discretion, you must immediately cease the action causing the conflict, or obtain a 

waiver of the conflict from the Fire Chief. 

 

K. Personal Gain Prohibited. 

 

You must not demand from any person(s) pay or other reward for services rendered as a District 

member.  In addition, you must not accept any gifts or gratuities having a value in excess of $25.00, 

unless the gift or gratuity is reported to the Fire Chief.  You are prohibited from using your 

employment with/service to the District for personal gain.  

 

L. Attendance and Punctuality 

 

You must report for duty on time.  If you fail to report for duty on time without first notifying your 

supervisor, you may be subject to corrective or disciplinary action.  If you report late for duty or 

absent, you must explain the reason for the tardiness or absence to your supervisor. 

 

M. Ethical Conduct. 

 

You must uphold the standards of the emergency services profession, continually search for new and 

improved methods to carry out your responsibilities, and share your knowledge and skills with other 

members and the public.  You must not allow your personal feelings to deter you from your 

responsibilities.   

 

You must at all times respect the property and rights of all people, and every individual's chosen way 

of life.  You must keep your private life honorable and an example to all and must maintain 

courageous calm in the face of danger, scorn or ridicule.  You must develop self-restraint and be 

constantly mindful of the welfare of others.  You must be honest in thought and deed in your personal 

and official life.  You must be exemplary in obeying all Applicable Laws, District rules, and the legal 

orders and instructions of supervisors. 
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N. Use of Cellular Telephones (Cell Phones). 

 

1. Personal Use of Cell Phones During Work Hours. 

 

You must limit the use of cell phones to make or receive personal calls to emergencies or pressing 

personal matters during work hours (0800-1700) or while engaged in any District duty or activity.  

 

2. Use of Cell Phones to Perform District Duties and Activities. 

 

If you use you a cell phone to perform a District duty/activity, you must: 

 

 a. Not use the cell phone to send or receive calls while driving an emergency 

apparatus.  You are prohibited from emailing or text messaging while driving a District 

Apparatus or your personal vehicle while performing a District activity. You may use a 

hands-free device while driving a District vehicle other than emergency apparatus, or while 

driving a personal vehicle in the performance of a District duty/activity; however, you are 

prohibited from emailing or text messaging while driving, even when using a hands-free 

device.   

 

 b. Be considerate of other people while using the cell phone, including but not 

limited to: 

 

i. avoid using the cell phone in the presence of other people whenever 

possible; 

 

ii.  keep the call as short as possible; 

 

iii. do not discuss confidential information during the call that could be 

overheard or intercepted by another person; 

 

iv.  do not speak in a loud voice or otherwise disturb other people; and,  

 

v. use appropriate language.  

  

O. Blogging, Letters to the Editor and Other Forms of Public Expressions of Opinion 

 

Whether you choose to create or participate in a blog, wiki or other form of online publishing or 

discussion, send a letter to the editor, or engage in any other form of public expression of personal 

opinion (collectively, "public expressions of opinion") is your own decision; however, you must 

be careful not to violate any District rule, your duty of loyalty to the District or other Applicable 

Law.  In addition, you are prohibited from: 

 

 1. Conducting activities related to public expressions of opinion using the District's  

  communications systems, including its computers, or during work; 
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 2.  Representing any opinion or statement as the policy or view of the District, or its  

  Directors, officers and members; 

 

 3. Making disparaging or defamatory comments about the District, or its Directors,  

  officers, members, vendors, customers, or services; or, 

 

 4. Criticizing the District, or its Directors, officers or members instead of using the  

  dispute resolution procedures contained in this Handbook. 

 

Nothing in this section is intended to restrict or limit in any manner whatsoever your constitutional or 

common law right to comment upon matters of public concern, to the extent protected by, and 

consistent with, Applicable Law.  

 

P. Social Media Policy 

 

Before reading this policy, please read the definitions of "Posts" and "Social Media" contained in 

the Definitions section of this Handbook. Please ask your supervisor or the Fire Chief if you 

have any questions regarding these definitions.  

 

The District understands you may maintain or contribute to Social Media and/or engage in Posts 

outside of your paid or volunteer position with the District and may periodically engage in Posts 

containing information about your District position or District activities on Social Media. If you 

engage in such activities, you are required to exercise good judgment, and comply with this 

Handbook. 

 

The District has the right to monitor and review Social Media Posts made by you while on-duty 

and, from time to time, those made while off-duty by you as it deems as necessary and 

appropriate for the efficient and effective administration and operation of the District.  To that 

end, you have no expectation of privacy while using District owned or leased equipment, even 

when you are merely using the equipment to access your personal email account or other Social 

Media.  Pursuant to C.R.S. § 24-72-203, you are advised that Posts, e-mails and text messages 

to/from you may be deemed public records and subject to disclosure under the Colorado Public 

(Open) Records Act.   

 

YOUR USE OF DISTRICT LEASED OR OWNED EQUIPMENT CONSTITUTES YOUR 

CONSENT FOR THE DISTRICT TO MONITOR AND INTERCEPT YOUR ELECTRONIC 

TRANSMISSIONS WHILE IN TRANSIT, AFTER RECEIPT OR WHILE STORED ON 

DISTRICT LEASED OR OWNED EQUIPMENT UNDER TITLE I AND II OF THE 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS PRIVACY ACT OF 1986.  

 

You may not disclose confidential information of the District and its members (including 

personnel information), or of third parties who have provided confidential information to the 

District. 

 

In maintaining or contributing to Social Media or engaging in Posts, you must not use the 

District’s name in your identity (e.g., username, “handle” or screen name).  You also must not 
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speak as a District representative, unless expressly authorized by the District.   

 

Mutual respect and teamwork are essential to effective and efficient District administration and 

operation. You must be courteous, respectful, and thoughtful about how the District and its 

members may be affected by Posts. Incomplete, inaccurate, inappropriate, threatening, harassing 

or poorly worded Posts may be harmful to other members, damage member relationships, 

undermine the District’s efforts to encourage teamwork, violate this Handbook, and harm the 

District, which may result in corrective or disciplinary action up to and including termination.  

 

You bear full responsibility for information contained in your Posts and your Social Media. You 

must make certain that your Posts are accurate and must correct any inaccurate statements you 

make. You must not reference other District members or District customers without obtaining 

their express permission to do so. Most Social Media sites require that users, when they sign up, 

agree to abide by a Terms of Service document.  You are responsible for reading, knowing and 

complying with the Terms of Service of the Social Media sites you use. 

 

Stated simply, your decision to use a different medium does not excuse recklessness in public 

communication or limit the District’s ability to regulate your Social Media and Posts as it could 

any other communication.  The District supports your right to engage in discourse about matters 

of public concern consistent with your First Amendment rights.  However, the District prohibits 

actions that violate this policy, any other District rule relating to social networking, Posts and 

Social Media, or any other form of public expression. 

 

Q. Public Relations/Press Releases. 

 

Release of District information and documents is the responsibility of the Fire Chief or Designee.  

The Fire Chief must approve the release or publication of all written materials (such as incident 

reports) or verbal communications that relate to the administration, rules or general operations of 

the District. 

 

R. Off-Duty Activities. 

 

The District may take corrective or disciplinary action, up to and including termination, for your 

off-duty conduct that: relates to a bona fide occupational requirement or is reasonably and 

rationally related to your employment/volunteer service activities and responsibilities; or is 

necessary to avoid a conflict of interest or the appearance of such a conflict with any of your 

responsibilities to the District.  Any questions involving this policy must be directed to the Fire 

Chief.  

 

S. Visitors. 

 

As part of the District's educational and community service efforts, the District encourages persons 

to visit the District Premises.  Visitors or strangers who enter a station should be approached 

respectfully and their business ascertained.  Visitors may not roam the station without supervision.  

Visits are to be pre-approved, if possible, by the officer in charge of the station that is to receive 

the visit.  Visits by more than five persons must be pre-approved by the appropriate officer.  Visits 
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must not interfere with emergency response or unduly burden other District operations.  Visitation 

by a minor is prohibited without their guardian being present.  

 

T. Public Records. 

 

As a political subdivision of the state, the District is subject to the Open Records Act, C.R.S. §24-

72-101, et seq. ("Act").  Under the Act, certain District documents are considered "public records" 

and must be produced to the public under the circumstances, and in compliance with the 

procedures, set forth in the Act.  You must not produce any District document to the public or any 

other entity or public agency without the prior approval of your supervisor.  The Act specifically 

prohibits the disclosure of certain District documents including but not limited to:    

 

1. Medical Records. 

 

The medical and psychological records of any individual must be kept confidential by the District 

and its members unless the records are authorized for release, in writing, by the person whose 

medical treatment, condition or psychological evaluation is the subject of the records, or unless 

production of the records is compelled by a subpoena or order issued in connection with a legal 

proceeding or otherwise required by Applicable Law. 

 

2. Personnel Records. 

 

The contents of a member or former member's personnel file must be kept confidential by the 

District and its members unless the information in the file is authorized for release, in writing, by 

the member or former member, or his or her agent or attorney, which agent or attorney must 

present written proof of his or her agency or legal representation of the member or former member.  

Information in a member or former member's personnel file also may be released in compliance 

with a subpoena or order issued in connection with a legal or administrative proceeding, or if 

otherwise required by Applicable Law.  Nothing is this paragraph, however, shall prohibit the 

District from using any or all of the information in a member's or former member's personnel file 

to the full extent required or allowed by Applicable Law in the event of any legal or administrative 

dispute with the member or former member. 

 

U. Attorney-Client Communications-Confidential. 

 

All communications between the District attorneys and the Board, individual Directors, or any 

District employee are confidential and shall not be made available to the public, unless expressly 

authorized by the Board or the Fire Chief, or required by law. 

 

V. Testimony. 

 

No member shall give a deposition, affidavit, written statement, interview, or other form of 

information, including, without limitation, any papers or documents of the District, or appear as a 

witness in a civil or criminal matter arising out of or related to his/her District duties without prior 

notice to, and authorization by, the Fire Chief. 
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Section 5  
 

EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION & WORK SCHEDULES 
 

 

This Section 5 does not apply to reserves or support services members.   

 

A. Payroll Procedures Manual. 

 

The Board has adopted a Payroll Procedures Manual for non-exempt line-employees, which contains 

detailed rules regarding non-exempt line-employee work schedules, compensation and payroll 

procedures. All non-exempt line-employees must review and comply with the Payroll Procedures 

Manual. 

 

B. Work Schedule.  

 

 1. Administrative Employees. 

 

Full-time administrative employees work a minimum of 40 hours per week.  Normal working hours 

are between 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with one hour lunch. 

 

2. Line-Employees. 

 

Full-time line-employees must report ready for duty at 0600 hours.  Full-time Line-employees work 

tour of duty is comprised of 48 hours on duty followed by 96 hours off duty.  The Fire Chief or a 

Designee will establish the tours of duty. Part-time firefighters work the schedule set by Chief 

Staff.   

 

 3. Shift Trading 

 

The District does not manage a shift trade program.  The individual scheduled on-shift is 

responsible for making sure their shift is adequately covered. The individual that is scheduled must 

contact his/her direct supervisor and the Division Chief of Operations with the trade details. 

 

 

 4. Schedules Subject to Change. 

 

Work schedules for administrative employees and line-employees may change from time to time at 

the sole discretion of the District to meet its business needs. 

 

5. Recall of Off-Duty Employees. 

 



 

33 

2977753.1 

At the discretion of the Fire Chief or a Designee, when an emergency occurs in the District of such 

magnitude that it requires the recall of any or all available employees, those employees will be 

notified by necessary means to report for duty. Employees contacted will be required to return to 

duty within one hour of notification. Employees on pre-approved vacation are exempt, as are any 

employees who are off duty due to sickness and/or injury.  Recalled non-exempt employees will 

be paid 1½ times their regular rate of pay for all actual hours worked during the recall. 

 

C. Recording Work Hours – Falsification of Time Records Prohibited.  

 

All actual hours worked and leave time taken for non-exempt line-employees must be recorded 

in accordance with the Payroll Procedures Manual and Section 5(A) above.  All other non-

exempt employees must accurately record and report deviations from their regularly scheduled 

work schedule by filling out the approved Time Deviation Form and submitting it to their 

Division Chief.  

 

If you separately track your time worked through personal electronic, manual, or other means, 

and you believe there is a discrepancy between your personal records and your official time 

records, you must immediately report this information to the Fire Chief.  Reports of 

discrepancies will be promptly investigated.  If it is determined that your official time records 

incorrectly reflect your time worked, your pay will be promptly adjusted accordingly. 

 

You are prohibited from completing the time record of another employee, except as may be required 

by the Payroll Procedures Manual or other District policies. Falsification of a time record may result 

in corrective or disciplinary action, up to and including termination.  

  

D. Working Unscheduled Hours. 

 

You are expected to work scheduled and unscheduled hours as necessary to meet the District's 

emergency services needs and maintain the District's efficient and effective administration and 

operation.  The fact that you asked or have been required to work additional hours does not mean the 

hours are automatically overtime. Whether actual hours worked are overtime, is determined by the 

FLSA.  Non-exempt employees are prohibited from working unscheduled hours, unless: (a) a 

supervisor orders or asks you to work the unscheduled hours; or, (b) you ask and receive prior 

approval from your supervisor to work the unscheduled hours. 

 

E. Regular Pay Procedures. 

 

 1. Payment. 

 

The Executive Assistant is responsible for administering payroll and benefits, including receiving and 

resolving employee questions and problems concerning compensation.  You will be paid on the 

fifteenth and the last day of the month.  If the regular pay day falls on a holiday, you will be paid on 

the last day the District office is open for business prior to the regular pay day.  If the regular pay day 

falls on a Saturday or a Sunday, you will be paid on the preceding Friday.  Line-employees should 

refer to the District’s Payroll Procedures Manual for Non-Exempt Line Employees for more 

detailed information on the District’s payroll procedures. 



 

34 

2977753.1 

 

 

 

2. Payroll Deductions -Generally. 

 

The District is required by law to make certain deductions from your pay, including those for Federal 

and State taxes, and Medicare.  By separate agreements, you also authorize deductions for pension, 

health insurance premiums, and death and disability insurance premiums.  Other deductions can only 

be made at your specific request and agreement.  Payroll deductions also may be made from your pay 

pursuant to a separate written agreement with the District for the replacement cost of lost, destroyed 

or unreturned District property upon termination of your employment, court-ordered garnishments, 

or as otherwise provided in this Handbook. 

 

3. Exempt Employee Deductions. 

  

If you are an exempt employee, your pay may be subject to deductions for absences from work of 

one or more full days for personal reasons other than sickness or disability; for absences of one or 

more full days due to sickness or disability, if the deduction is made in accordance with the 

District’s disability benefit plan and leave policy; to offset amounts you receive as jury or witness 

fees, or for military pay; for a fine for violating a major safety rule; or for suspensions without pay 

of one or more full days for violations of a major safety rule, the District’s anti-discrimination/anti-

harassment policies, and/or the District’s workplace anti-violence policy. You will only be paid a 

pro-rated amount of your salary for the initial or last week of employment, if you do not work the 

entire week. 

 

4. Improper Payroll Deductions. 

 

The District prohibits improper deductions from the salary of an exempt employee or the wages 

of a non-exempt employee.  If you believe an improper deduction has been made to your salary or 

wages, you must immediately report this information to the Fire Chief.  Reports of improper 

deductions will be promptly investigated.  If it is determined that an improper deduction has 

occurred, you will be promptly reimbursed for any improper deduction made, and the District will 

provide assurances that the improper deduction will not occur in the future.  

 

F. Overtime Pay Procedures. 

 

1. General Overtime Policies. 

 

The District has the right to require its employees to work overtime if necessary in the District's 

sole discretion.  If possible, overtime will be approved in advance by the Fire Chief or a Designee, 

and you will be given advance notice.  Recalled non-exempt line-employees will be paid overtime 

for actual hours worked during the recall.  Time a line-employee actually spends preparing for and 

testifying as a witness in a District-related matter counts as actual hours worked.  Although it has no 

legal obligation to do so, the District currently counts time off taken through use of a wage 

replacement benefit (i.e., vacation leave, sick leave, bereavement leave, personal days, or 

catastrophic illness/injury bank) as actual hours worked for purposes of calculating overtime 



 

35 

2977753.1 

compensation. Voluntary participation in an educational program, regardless of whether it is 

subsidized by the District or any federal, state, local or agency, is not actual hours worked.  Non-

exempt line-employees should refer to the District’s Payroll Procedures Manual for Non-Exempt 

Line Employees for more detailed information on the District’s payroll procedures 

 

2. Overtime Pay for Non-Exempt Employees. 

 

A non-exempt employee will receive compensation for overtime worked in accordance with the 

FLSA.  In general, an administrative employee will receive compensation for overtime at the rate of 

1½ times his/her regular hourly rate of pay for all hours actually worked in excess of 40 hours in a 

workweek.  A non-exempt line-employee will be paid overtime at the rate of 1½ times his/her regular 

hourly rate of pay for all hours actually worked in excess of 114 hours in a 15-day work period.  Non-

exempt line-employees should refer to the District’s Payroll Procedures Manual for Non-Exempt 

Line Employees for more detailed information on the District’s overtime payment procedures.  

 

G. Longevity Pay. 

 

The District provides longevity pay to full-time employees. In general, the District's old 

longevity pay plan was eliminated effective January 1, 2011, when the District implemented a 

new pay plan that incorporated the old longevity into the base pay.  

 

The District's new longevity pay plan took effect on January 1, 2009.  In general, under the new 

longevity pay plan, a full-time employee accrues $5 per month of service, with no maximum on 

the amount of longevity pay that can be accrued.  The new longevity pay is paid to each full-time 

employee on his/her anniversary date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter.   

 

The Board may in its sole discretion modify or eliminate the longevity pay plan at any time. 

[Revised 6/15/2011]. 

 

H. Technical Pay. 

 

An employee who holds one or more of the following certifications, and who is not required to 

hold the certification(s) for his/her position, will receive the following certification pay: 

 

 Fire Fighter II    $ 25.00/month  $300.00 per year  

 Fire Officer    $ 50.00/month  $600.00 per year  

 Haz Mat Tec    $ 25.00/month  $300.00 per year   

EMS Coordinator   $500.00/month $6,000.00 per year 

 Paramedic   $300.00/month  $3,600.00 per year  

 DO II    $25.00/month  $300.00 per year 

 Certified Fire Investigator        $25.00/month  $300.00 per year 

 

You will only receive technical pay for the highest level of certification you hold in a specific 

category.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, individuals employed in the positions of paramedic or 

fire officer shall receive certification pay even though they are required to maintain the paramedic 

and fire officer certifications for their position. In addition to any other corrective or disciplinary 
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action that may be imposed, an employee who does not maintain his/her certifications forfeits pay 

for those certifications.  

 

The Board may in its sole discretion modify or eliminate the technical pay plan at any time.  

[Revised 8/10/11]. 
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Section 6  
 

BENEFITS 
 

 

NOTICE:  Except for benefits required by Applicable Law, the Board has the right to modify, add 

to or eliminate any benefit contained in this Handbook, including this Section 6, subject to compliance 

with any requirements of Applicable Law. 

 

A. Member Benefits. 

 

The following benefits are available to all eligible members. 

 

1. Expense Reimbursement. 

 

 a. Accountable Plan Policy. 

 

All expense reimbursements and allowances of the District must comply with the Internal Revenue 

Service ("IRS") "accountable plan" requirements.  The following three criteria must be satisfied in 

connection with all expense reimbursements and allowances, whether made as an advance, after-

expense reimbursement, per diem, allowance or otherwise: 

 

i. There must be a connection between the expenditure and the 

  District's business; 

 

ii. You must substantiate every expense (i.e., you must verify the 

  date, time, place, amount and business purpose of all  

  expenses).  Receipts are required unless the reimbursement is 

  made on a per diem basis; and 

 

iii. Excess reimbursements, per diems, advances or allowances 

  must be returned to the District within a reasonable period of 

  time. 

 

The District uses the "periodic statement method" for meeting the IRS requirements of timely 

substantiation and return of excess reimbursements, allowances, per diems and advances. Under this 

method, in each quarter of a calendar year the District will issue a notice requiring you to return all 

excess reimbursements, allowances, per diems and advances within 120 calendar days of the issuance 

of the notice.  You must comply with the quarterly notices issued by the District. 

 

b. Travel Reimbursement. 

 

The District may reimburse you for approved travel in your private vehicle on District business at a 
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rate determined by the Fire Chief or Designee.  Excess mileage advances, allowances or 

reimbursements must be returned to the District in accordance with the accountable plan policy stated 

above.  You must submit an expense report to the administrative staff by the end of the month for 

which reimbursement is sought. 

 

2. Leaves 

 

  a. Funeral Leave. 

 

Full-time employees and reserves will be granted up to four consecutive 8-hour or 9-hour shifts off 

from work, or two 24-hour shifts off from work, as applicable, in the event of the death of an 

immediate member of the individual's Immediate Family.  The leave will be with pay for full-time 

employees.   

 

The Fire Chief or a Designee, may in his/her sole discretion, grant full-time employees and reserves 

up to nine hours of leave to attend the funeral of distant family members (i.e., cousins, aunts, uncles, 

etc.).  The leave will be with pay for full-time employees.   

 

Requests for bereavement leave should be made to the Fire Chief or a Designee. 

 

  b. Jury Duty. 

 

If you are called for jury duty you will be granted leave.  Employees will be granted the leave with 

pay for the first three days, less the amount of jury fees received by the employee. To qualify for jury 

duty leave, you must submit a copy of the jury summons to your supervisor as soon as it is received.  

In addition, you must submit proof of jury service to your supervisor after the jury duty is completed.  

If you are excused from jury duty, you must return to work immediately during your usual work 

hours.  The District will not attempt to have your jury service postponed except when business 

conditions necessitate. 

 

  c. Witness Leave. 

 

If you are subpoenaed to provide deposition testimony or appear in court on a District-related matter, 

you must immediately notify your supervisor.  An employee will be paid for the time necessary to 

comply with the subpoena whether the employee is on or off-duty. If you are subpoenaed to appear 

at deposition or in court as a witness in a non-District matter, you will be permitted to take time off 

to testify.  Employees must use accrued leave first, and the balance of the leave will be unpaid. You 

must furnish a copy of the subpoena to your supervisor and then return the “waiver of service” back 

to the D.A.’s office.  If you are excused from witness duty, you must return to work immediately. 

 

d. Administrative Leave. 

 

The Fire Chief may, in his/her discretion, immediately place a member on administrative leave for 

any reason.  While on administrative leave, you must not participate in any District duties, responses, 
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activities, or training.  The administrative leave will be with pay for employees, unless the Fire Chief 

determines the leave will be unpaid.  

 

e. Personal Leave of Absence. 

 

You may request a personal leave of absence for a period not to exceed six months from the date of 

approval.  You must submit a written request for a leave of absence to the Fire Chief at least five 

business days before the start of the requested leave.  A leave of absence may only be granted by the 

Fire Chief, in his/her sole discretion, and on such terms and conditions as the Fire Chief determines, 

in his/her sole discretion.  All District property must be returned to the District before beginning the 

leave.  Subject to Applicable Law, you are not guaranteed a job or reserve position upon returning 

from a leave of absence.  The Fire Chief will determine if you will be reinstated to your former 

position or another position based upon such factors as the availability of a position, the District's 

financial condition, your standing at the time you took the leave, your prior length of 

employment/service, and the length of leave taken.  The Fire Chief also will determine if you must 

meet any specific fitness training or other requirements as a condition of reinstatement.   

 

  f. Military Leaves of Absence. 

 

Leaves of absence for military duty and training will be granted to all members in accordance with 

Applicable Law.  If you are called to active military duty or to reserve or National Guard training, or 

you volunteer for the same, the District requests that you submit a copy of your military orders to 

your supervisor as soon as practicable.  Your eligibility for reinstatement after military duty or training 

will be determined in accordance with Applicable Law. Military leaves of absence for employees will 

be with pay for the first 15 workdays (eight hours per day) in a calendar year.  Pursuant to a separate 

written agreement with the employee, attached as Appendix C, the amount of the employee's pay will 

be offset by the amount of military pay he/she receives for the same days for which paid leave was 

provided.   

 

 3. Injury Leave -Workers' Compensation Insurance 

 

a. Reporting On the Job Injuries – Providers 

 

The District provides Workers' Compensation Insurance to all members.  If you suffer a work related 

injury, illness or exposure, you must submit a written report to your supervisor within 24 hours of the 

injury, illness or exposure. If you contract an occupational disease as a result of your work for the 

District, you must submit a written report of the occupational disease to your supervisor within 30 

days after the first distinct manifestation of the occupational disease. Failure to follow these 

procedures may jeopardize your right to workers' compensation benefits.  Questions regarding 

workers' compensation insurance claims should be directed to the Fire Chief. 

 

The District has prepared the statutorily required list of treating physicians who are the District's 

designated providers and will provide this list to any member who is injured at work, and to any 

other member upon request.  The District will provide this list within 7 business days of when the 

District has notice of the injury.  If an emergency prevents the District from providing this list to 

an injured member within that time, the list will be provided as soon as the emergency ceases.  
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b.    Salary Replacement for Line-Employees 

 

The District will pay a line-employee the difference between your worker's compensation benefits 

and your regular hourly rate of pay for up to thirty (30) calendar days, if you are injured in the line 

of duty. After the 30 calendar days, you may apply your accumulated sick leave and vacation time, 

in that order, to any additional time off needed for the injury.  

 

c.    Injury Leave for Off Duty Injuries. 

 

If you suffer a non-work related injury that will in any manner adversely affect your ability to 

perform your duties to the District, you must immediately report the injury to the Fire Chief or a 

Designee. Where appropriate and permitted by Applicable Law, a non-exempt employee will be 

required to use 30% of his/her accrued sick leave before he/she will be eligible for restricted duty 

or light duty.  Except as otherwise required by Applicable Law, restricted duty or light duty will 

be allowed only at the Fire Chief's discretion, and your physician submitting a written statement 

of the injury, limitations of duty and the amount of time the restricted or light duty will be required. 

If a non-exempt employee cannot be placed on restricted or light duty, your accrued sick leave will 

be used.  Once your accrued sick leave is exhausted, your accrued vacation leave will be used, at 

this time if the employee has established a catastrophic sick bank, it may be used. Once all forms 

of accrued leave have been used, the balance of the leave will be unpaid. 

 

d. No Employment During Injury Leave. 

 

While on injury leave, an injured employee must not be employed in any manner other than by the 

District, either with or without monetary compensation.  An employee who violates this rule shall 

forfeit the compensation normally paid by the District during the injury leave.   

 

e. Fitness to Return to Duty 

 

As stated in Section 2(Q), you may be required to obtain a physician's certification that you may 

return to work and may be required to complete a fitness for duty examination to determine your 

ability to perform the essential functions of your position.  You also may be required to undergo a 

skills assessment and/or refresher or recertification training to establish your ability to perform the 

essential functions of your position. 

 

B. Employee Benefits. 

 

The following benefits are available only to eligible employees. 

 

1. Family and Medical Leaves of Absence – No Eligible Employees.   

 

As a public entity, the District is a covered employer under the Family Medical Leave Act of 1993 

("FMLA") and must comply with various requirements outlined in the FMLA; however, the District 
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need only provide FMLA leave (i.e., 12 weeks of unpaid leave) to "eligible employees", which the 

FMLA defines as those employees who have: 1) completed at least one full year of service with the 

District, 2) have worked a minimum of 1,250 hours in the 12-month period preceding the leave to be 

eligible for such leave; and 3) are employed at a worksite with 50 or more employees within 75-miles 

of that worksite.  Because the District does not employ 50 employees, no employees are eligible for 

FMLA leave at this time.   

 

 2. Personal Day. 

 

A full-time employee accrues one personal day on his/her one-year anniversary date, which must 

be used between the date of accrual and the end of that calendar year.  Thereafter, the personal day 

accrues on January 1 of each year.  The personal day does not accumulate from year to year and is 

forfeited if not used within the year earned.  Requests to take your personal day must be submitted 

to your Division Chief for approval. The Operations Chief may or may not approve based on 

staffing. 

 

 3. Vacations. 

 

Full-time employees of the District begin accruing vacation time on the date of hire through that 

calendar year. Thereafter vacation time accrues on a calendar year basis in accordance with the 

schedule below. If an employee begins employment after the 1st of the month, then the accrual of 

vacation time will begin on the 1st of month following the date the employee started employment. 

Accrued vacation time may not be used until after 60 days of employment with the District.  

 

 

  ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES 

 Years Completed   Weeks Per Year Monthly Accumulation 

 One Year    1 Week or 40 hours  3.33 

 Two Years    1 Week or 40 hours  3.33 

 Three Years    2 Weeks or 80 hours  6.67 

 Four and Five Years   2 Weeks or 80 hours  6.67 

 Six through Fourteen Years  3 Weeks or 120 hours  10 

 Fifteen Years +   4 Weeks or 160 hours  13.33 

 

  LINE-EMPLOYEES 

 Years Completed   Shifts Per Year Monthly accumulation 

One Year     2 Shifts/48 Hours    4 

Two and Three Years    3 Shifts/72 Hours    6 

Four and Five Years    4 Shifts/96 Hours    8 

Six and Seven Years    5 Shifts/120 Hours    10 

Eight and Nine Years    6 Shifts/144 Hours    12 

Ten and Eleven Years   7 Shifts/168 Hours    14 

Twelve and Thirteen Years   8 Shifts/192 Hours    16 

Fourteen Years    9 Shifts/216 Hours    18 

Fifteen Years +   10 Shifts/240 Hours   20 
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You may carry-over accrued but unused vacation leave from one calendar year to the next, in an 

amount not to exceed 240 hours.  Accrued vacation leave in excess of 240 hours is forfeited if not 

used before the end of the calendar year in which it accrued.  

 

Vacation time will not be granted in advance of its accrual.  The Fire Chief or a Designee must 

approve all use of vacation time.  A request for vacation time must be submitted two weeks in 

advance to the Fire Chief or designee. For line-employees, requests for vacation days that fall on 

designated holidays will be granted based on seniority for each shift for that calendar year. Line-

employees will not be allowed to request the same holiday for two consecutive years. 

 

In the District’s discretion, you may be paid for any unused vacation time on an annual basis. You 

must submit a request to the Finance Officer to be paid for your unused vacation time before 

November 10 of each year. If your request is granted, you will be paid your then-current regular 

rate of pay for unused vacation time. If your employment terminates for any reason prior to the 

end of the first calendar year, any accrued vacation leave will be forfeited and not paid out upon 

separation of employment. If your employment terminates for any reason and you have accrued 

but unused vacation time, after completion of the first calendar year, you will be paid for any 

accrued but unused vacation time at your then-current regular rate of pay. 

 

 4. Sick Leave. 

 

Full-time employees of the District begin accruing sick leave time on the date of hire through that 

calendar year. Thereafter sick leave time accrues on a calendar year basis in accordance with the 

schedule below. If an employee begins employment after the 1st of the month, then the accrual of 

sick leave time will begin on the 1st of the month following the date the employee started 

employment. Paid Sick Leave Time may not be used until after 60 days of employment with the 

District. 

 

  ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES 

 Years Completed   Weeks Per Year Monthly Accumulation 

 One to Two Years   6 Days    4 

 Three to Four Years   9 Days    6 

 Five to Twenty Years   12 Days   8 

 

  LINE EMPLOYEES 

 Years Completed  Shifts Per Year  Monthly Accumulation 

One to Two Years  2 Shifts/48 Hours    4 

Three to Four Years   3 Shifts/72 Hours    6 

Five to Twenty Years   4 Shifts/96 Hours    8 

 

You must not use sick leave before accruing it.  Line-employees must notify the On-Duty Shift 

Commander by 5:30 a.m. if they are ill and will be taking sick leave for a scheduled shift.  The 

District has the right to require at any time an employee using sick leave or returning from sick 

leave to provide a written statement from the physician as to the nature of the employee's illness 

and/or injury, and the employee's fitness to return to work. 
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You may carry-over accrued but unused sick leave from one calendar year to the next, in an amount 

not to exceed 240 hours.  Accrued sick leave in excess of 240 hours is forfeited if not used before 

the end of the calendar year in which it accrued. 

 

You cannot accrue more than 240 hours of sick leave.  No further sick leave will accrue in your 

regular sick leave bank until the bank is reduced below 240 hours.  You may, at your option, 

establish a "Catastrophic Illness or Injury Bank."  If you have accrued the maximum number of 

sick leave days/shifts allowed by the District, you have the option to deposit the excess unused 

sick leave into the Catastrophic Illness or Injury Bank.  The sick leave time in the Catastrophic 

Bank can only be used for catastrophic illness or injury. You may utilize these hours after 

exhausting your regular accrued sick leave and vacation time for a catastrophic illness or injury.  

If you voluntarily terminate your employment or retire, the remaining time in the Catastrophic 

Illness or Injury Bank will be paid at fifty percent (50%) of your then-current rate of pay.  If you 

are involuntarily terminated, you forfeit all accrued but unused leave in the Catastrophic Illness or 

Injury Bank.  

 

At the District's discretion, you may be paid for any unused sick leave (not deposited into the 

Catastrophic Illness or Injury Bank) on an annual basis.  You must submit a request to the 

Executive Assistant to be paid for your unused sick leave before November 10 of each year.  If 

your request is granted, you will be paid your then-current regular rate of pay for unused sick leave.  

If your employment terminates prior to end of the first calendar year, sick leave accrual will be 

forfeited. If you voluntarily terminate your employment or retire, you will be paid at your then-

current regular rate of pay for all unused sick leave.  If you are involuntarily terminated, you forfeit 

all unused sick leave.  

 

 5. Holidays. 

 

The District recognizes the following designated holidays.  Administrative employees are not 

required to work on these days. 

 

 New Years Day (January 1) 

 Martin Luther King Day (Third Monday in January) 

 Presidents Day (Third Monday in February) 

 Memorial Day (Last Monday in May) 

 Independence Day (July 4th) 

 Labor Day (First Monday in September) 

 Veteran’s Day (November 11) 

 Thanksgiving Day (Fourth Thursday in November) 

 Christmas Day (December 25th) 

 

When a designated holiday falls on a Sunday, the following Monday is observed. When a 

designated holiday falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday is observed. 

 

Holiday pay is ½ times your then-current regular rate of pay.  So, if you work a designated holiday, 

you will be paid 1½ times your then-current regular pay rate for the hours you actually work on 

the designated Holiday.   
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If you work on a designated holiday as the result of a shift trade, you will receive only the holiday 

pay for the actual hours you work (i.e., ½ times your then-current regular rate of pay).   

 

If you are called in for coverage on a designated holiday, you will be paid1½ times your then-

current regular rate of pay, plus holiday pay, for the actual hours you work, meaning that in total  

you will receive 2 times your then-current regular rate of pay for all hours actually worked on the 

designated holiday. 

 

 6. Health Insurance. 

 

  a. Insurance Benefits. 

 

Full-time employees are eligible for health insurance benefits after sixty (60) days of continuous 

employment.  The District currently pays 80% of the total premium for health benefits and 100% 

for dental, and vision insurance coverage for full-time employees, their spouses and/or family 

members. The District also provides a $20,000 life insurance policy for the employee.  Employees 

may have the option to choose different health plans offered by the District with premium 

difference paid by the employee. The Board reviews the District's health insurance benefits 

annually and may in its sole discretion modify or eliminate the same as part of its annual review.  

Eligible full-time employees and their spouses may be eligible for continuation of coverage under 

the Plan upon the eligible employee's voluntary separation from employment.  Information is 

available from the Executive Assistant concerning available options, coverage dates and scope of 

coverage.  

 

  b. Health Reimbursement Account 

 

The District currently offers a Health Reimbursement Account for eligible full-time employees 

after sixty (60) days of continuous employment.  Employees are eligible for annual reimbursement 

on deductible expenses. Reimbursement amounts are set on an annual basis. 

 

 7. Long Term Death and Disability Insurance. 

 

Full-time employees are eligible for long term death and disability insurance, which is provided 

through Fire and Police Pension Association (FPPA).  The death and disability insurance premium 

is based on a percentage of your base salary and may change from year to year, as established by 

FPPA.  Your contributions will be deducted from your compensation each pay period.  Deductions 

for the premium will be made according to the following schedule: 

 

 Years Completed   Paid By District 

  1          -0- 

  2    1 /3 Premium 

  3    2/3 Premium 

  4    2/3 Premium 

  5    100% 
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At the Board's discretion, full-time administrative employees hired after January 1, 1997 who are 

eligible for FPPA will have 100% of their death and disability insurance premium paid by the 

District.  [Revised 6/15/2011]. 

 

 8. Retirement Benefits. 

 

Full-time line-employees are eligible to participate in the FPPA administered Statewide Money 

Purchase Plan beginning on the first of day employment. Employees must complete the 

appropriate paperwork required for enrollment and eligibility of benefits in accordance with FPPA. 

Employees participating in the pension plan are exempt from paying Social Security Tax (6.2%); 

however, they are not exempt from Medicare Tax (1.45%) and this amount will be deducted from 

their paycheck. Specific details on the retirement plans are available from the Executive 

Administrative Assistant.  Plan participation and benefits are subject to FPPA's rules and 

regulations. 

 

Civilian employees of the District are eligible to participate in the pension plan with ICMA.  

Civilian employees participating in the pension plan are exempt from paying Social Security Tax 

(6.2%); however, they are not exempt from Medicare Tax (1.45%) and this amount will be 

deducted from their paycheck.  Specific details on the retirement plans are available from the 

Executive Assistant. Line employees are also eligible to participate in a non-matched 457 deferred 

plan. Plan participation and benefits are subject to ICMA's rules and regulations. 

 

 9. Unemployment Insurance. 

 

The District Board has elected to be responsible for unemployment benefits as provided by the 

Colorado Employment Security Act. 

 

10. Leave and Disability Provisions Subject to the Americans with Disabilities 

Act and Worker's Compensation Laws 

 

All of the provisions in this Handbook relating to sick leave, restricted or light duty, or disabilities are 

subject to the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") and related State laws, and Colorado's 

worker's compensation laws, when applicable, so that to the extent any provision herein is deemed to 

be inconsistent with the ADA, worker's compensation or State laws, the ADA, worker's compensation 

and/or related State laws, where applicable, shall control.   

 

 11. Educational and Training Assistance. 

 

If you wish to attend work-related school, you may do so strictly on a voluntary basis, subject to 

the following rules: 

 

a. You must submit a training request form signed by the Operations Chief  

 

b. If your shift begins the morning before the day you will be going to school, 

you may leave work only with the approval of the officer in charge. 
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c. You must report for duty on the day following the last day of school, if you 

are scheduled to work that day. 

 

d. School expenses will be paid in accordance with the District's accountable 

plan policy, and only if funds are available and the expenses are approved 

in advance by the Fire Chief or a Designee. 

 

12. Education Expense Reimbursement and Allowances.   

 

In accordance with applicable IRS regulations, the District may, at the Fire Chief's discretion and 

subject to annual funding, treat certain job-related educational benefits as non-taxable working 

condition fringe benefits.  To qualify as a working condition fringe benefit, the education must be 

job-related and either: 

  

a.    Required by the District or Applicable Law for you to maintain your  

 present salary, status or position; or,  

 

b.   Maintains or improves your skills in your present position.  

 

The education is not a working condition fringe if it: 

  

a.    Is needed to meet the minimum educational requirements of your   

 current position; or 

 

b.    Is part of a program of study that will qualify you for a new trade   

 or business. 

 

If the education is a working condition fringe benefit, payment or reimbursement for the 

following education expenses will not be treated as taxable income: 

 

a.    Tuition, books, supplies, and equipment;  

 

b.   Certain transportation and travel costs; and, 

 

c. Other education expenses, such as costs of research and typing   

 when writing a paper as part of an educational program.  

 

Any education related reimbursement or allowance must be in accordance with the District's 

accountable plan policy stated above.   

 

13. Compensation for Attending Training, Conferences and Meetings. 

 

a. Obtaining and Retaining State Certifications.   

 

In accordance with the FLSA, if you are required to hold a state certification(s) as a requirement 

of your position, such as a Colorado EMT certification, you will not be compensated for the time 
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you spend obtaining the continuing education necessary to maintain such certifications.  The fact 

that you voluntarily choose to attend a continuing education course provided/sponsored by the 

District during your off-duty hours does not entitle you to compensation for attending the 

continuing education course. 

 

b. Mandatory Meetings, Conferences and Training.   

 

In general, your attendance at a meeting, conference or training will be considered mandatory, and 

you will be compensated for such attendance, if: 

 

i. You attend the meeting, conference or training during your regular 

work hours; or, 

ii. Your attendance is required by the District; or,  

iii. The meeting, conference or training is directly related to your job; 

or, 

iv. You perform any productive work during such attendance. 

 

The time you actually spend in a mandatory meeting, conference or training will be treated as 

actual hours worked and compensated; time spent completing homework assigned by the instructor 

and which you are required to complete also will be treated as actual hours worked and 

compensated.  Voluntary study time and other time spent outside the meeting, conference or 

training will not be treated as actual hours worked and will not be compensated. This rule applies 

regardless of the location, day, time or duration of the mandatory meeting, conference or training.  

 

c. Voluntary Meetings, Conferences and Training.  

 

The time you spend in a meeting, conference or training that is not required by the District, and 

which you attend for his/her own personal interests or benefit, will not be treated as actual hours 

worked and will not be compensated, regardless whether the District voluntarily chooses to pay or 

reimburse you for all or a portion of the meeting, conference or training, or related materials.  

 

14. Travel Time. 

 

a. Commute Time 

 

You will not be paid for normal home-to-work and work-to-home travel, even when you are 

required to report to work at a location away from the District’s offices or stations. 

 

b. Travel While Working or to Attend A Mandatory Meeting, 

Conference or Training.   

 

You will be paid for all travel time incurred in the course of performing your duties or in attending 

a mandatory meeting, conference or training, regardless where or when the travel occurs  

(excluding commute time, discussed above).  If you will be taking public transportation (i.e., bus, 

train or airplane), the travel time to and from the bus or train station, or airport, will be treated as 

commute time.  All time spent on the public transportation will be considered actual hours worked 
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and compensated.   

 

 

c. Travel to Attend a Voluntary Meeting, Conference or Training 

 

You will not be paid for travel time incurred in attending a voluntary meeting, conference or 

training, regardless where or when the travel occurs, and regardless whether the District 

provides/sponsors the training, or whether the District voluntarily chooses to pay or reimburse you 

for all or a portion of the meeting, conference or training, or related materials.  

 

C. Reserve Benefits. 

 

In addition to the intangible benefits derived from providing service to the community and gaining 

invaluable training and experience, the District provides the following benefits to its reserves. 

 

 1. Stipends (Nominal Fees) for Reserves. 

 

Reserves receive a monthly stipend in an amount established by the Board. The IRS considers the 

stipend to be taxable income. As a result, the District will make appropriate withholdings and 

deductions from the stipend, and issue a W-2 to the reserve. Support services members do not 

receive a stipend. 

 

 2. Educational and Training Expenses. 

 

Reserves will receive training by the District during their probationary period.  After successful 

completion of the probationary period you may be eligible to attend training and educational 

classes that have been pre-approved by the Training Division.  You must submit a training or 

education request form signed by the Division Chief. Educational and training expenses provided 

or reimbursed by the District must comply with the District's accountable plan policy and IRS 

regulations relating to education programs and expenses. 
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Section 7  
 

RESERVE PROGRAM 
 

 

On January 1, 2005, the District closed the Volunteer Firefighter Program to new members. 

Applicants after that date may be considered for the Reserve Firefighter Program. 

 

A. General Eligibility Requirements. 

 

Individuals who wish to apply for membership in the Reserve Program must meet the eligibility 

requirements outlined in any applicable position description and complete and submit the District’s 

Reserve Firefighter application form to the District’s administrative office.   

 

B. Screening Process. 

 

Each applicant must satisfactorily complete the screening process established by the District, which 

may include, but is not limited to, any of the following:  applicant interview, background check, drug 

and alcohol test, review of DMV records.  

 

C. Certifications and Qualifications. 

 

An individual must be State certified at Firefighter I level or higher, and maintain this certification at 

all times while participating in the Reserve Program. An individual without the required certifications 

will be considered a candidate until they successfully complete the academy and becomes certified; 

however, the individual may be eligible to work shifts and respond to calls. While attending the 

academy and working under the direct supervision of District members, candidates may work shifts 

to gain knowledge and experience in District-specific tasks and operations, but may not engage in 

offensive firefighting operations. Upon successfully completing the Fire Academy class and obtaining 

the State Firefighter I certification, the applicant will be considered by the District for membership 

into the Reserve Programs.  Upon acceptance into one of the programs, all individuals are considered 

members.   

 

 

D. Reserve Programs. 

 

 1. Applicants. 

 

If you (a) satisfy all eligibility requirements; (b) have successfully completed the screening 

process; and (c) possess the required certifications and qualifications, you will be interviewed by 

the Membership Committee.  You will be ranked by the interview process and placed on an 

eligibility list. The District will then pull from that list based on current needs.  



 

50 

2977753.1 

 

 2. Probationary Period. 

 

A newly appointed reserve is on probation until completion of the Probationary Member Task 

Book. You will receive an ID card and appropriate District apparel.  During the probation period, 

you will have the opportunity to demonstrate and apply the knowledge, skills and abilities 

acquired.  You must strictly comply with all requirements as specified in this Section, and all other 

provisions of this Handbook.  You will participate in alarm responses, training and other District 

activities, subject to limitations prescribed for each type and level of certification. 

 

 3. Other Fire Department Affiliation. 

 

An applicant affiliated with another fire department or fire district either as an employee or volunteer, 

must include with his/her applications a letter from the Fire Chief of the fire department or fire district 

authorizing his/her participation in the District’s Reserve Program. If you currently are a District 

reserve and you become affiliated with another fire department or fire district as either an employee 

or a volunteer, you must within 30 days of such affiliation, obtain a letter from the Fire Chief of the 

fire department or fire district authorizing your continued participation in the District’s Reserve 

Program.  

 

 4. Monthly Meetings. 

 

All reserves are required to attend the monthly members meetings in their entirety. Absences must 

be approved in advance by Fire Chief. Special announcements will be accomplished at these 

meetings. 

 

 5. Corrective Actions and Disciplinary Actions. 

 

In addition to the causes for corrective action or discipline set forth in Sections 9 and 10 or 

elsewhere in this Handbook, reserves may be issued corrective actions, or disciplined, for failing 

to: 

 

a. Work required service hours, as evaluated monthly; 

b. Attend mandatory training or meetings, including the monthly meetings 

discussed above; 

c. Pass required certification examinations, and maintain required 

certifications; and 

d. Maintain satisfactory performance. 

 

 6. Shift Scheduling. 

 

The District provides an Internet site for the scheduling of shifts. Each reserve will be furnished a 

user name and password to access this schedule.   

 

Shifts may only be scheduled in 6 to 48 hour blocks, in 2-hour increments.  Shifts should be 

scheduled on the Internet schedule a minimum of 24 hours in advance.  If you do not have Internet 
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access, you may schedule shifts by calling the on-duty personnel at Station 271 during normal 

business hours to schedule the shift a minimum of 24 hours in advance.  All shifts are on a first-

come-first-serve basis.  You must check the availability for night shifts with the shift Lieutenant  

Final shift assignment will be at the discretion of the shift Lieutenant.   

 

 7. Shift Responsibilities. 

 

While on duty, you are responsible for incident responses, reports, training, apparatus and vehicle 

checks, and cleaning assignments.  During normal business hours (08:00 - 17:00) you may be 

expected to assist in Fire Prevention activities, pre-plan reviews, inspections, and/or other 

assignments by the shift Lieutenant.  You must comply with the same uniform requirements 

imposed upon the District's line-employees. 

 

At the beginning of your shift, a Lieutenant will perform a shift briefing with you.  

 

 8. Documentation of Shift Hours. 

 

Shifts are documented by the Lieutenant using the Districts scheduling software and the daily shift 

log.  

9. Training. 

 

You are required to complete 36 hours of training each calendar year (January-December), both 

hands-on and online trainings will be available to you.  Training materials and opportunities will 

be provided at all stations during stand-by periods and shifts in accordance with the training SOP’s, 

and as approved by the training officer.  Formalized training opportunities also will be scheduled 

monthly. 

 

10. Leave of Absence/Special Considerations. 

 

If you are experiencing a hardship in meeting the shift requirements, you must immediately discuss 

the hardship with your supervisor, or in his/her absence the Division Chief.  Hardships can include, 

but are not limited to, work hour or schedule considerations, work location considerations, job 

change considerations, educational considerations, family crises or health considerations, etc.  

Based on a review by the District's officers, special consideration may be given for short-term 

hardships.  Special consideration is made on an individual-by-individual basis, at the discretion of 

the Fire Chief. Special consideration may include temporary reduction in percentage requirements, 

or other hardship accommodations.  If you are in good standing, the Fire Chief may grant you a 

leave of absence for up to six months. 

 

E. Response, Shift and Training Requirements. 

 

1. Reserve Programs. 

 

Reserves are required to perform a minimum of 36 shift hours per month.  Failure to meet this 

requirement may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination of your services to 

the District.  In the event an emergency prevents you from performing all or a portion of a 
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scheduled shift, you must notify the senior on-duty officer immediately.  

 

In-District Reserves may respond to major incidents from home.  Hours served at a major incident 

may apply to the monthly shift requirement with the Fire Chief's approval.  

 

2.. In-District Requirements. 

 

All in-District reserves are required to attend a minimum of 36 hours of District sponsored 

training per calendar year.  All non-District sponsored training must be approved by the Training 

Division Chief.  In each calendar month, all in-District reserves must attend either the Staff 

Meeting or the Members Meeting. 

 

In-District Reserves will have three options for meeting their monthly requirements.  These 

members can use one option or a combination of the three to achieve a total of 36 “points”. 

 

a. Option #1 (12 points) 

 

A member can sign up for and complete a 12-hour shift.  The shift must be signed up for on the 

internet 24 hours in advance unless otherwise approved by the on-duty Lieutenant.  Documentation 

of this option will be done by the internet and by the member signing the shift log and having the 

on duty Lieutenant initial the log book. 

 

b. Option #2 (6 points) 

 

A member can sign up for a 12 hour shift where they will be responding to the closest station 

from home.  The member will be required to respond to the station on every call during the 

designated time.  Once the member arrives at the station, they must call the incident commander 

and report as follows:  “Command, Station 271 has one on standby”.   The shift must be signed 

up for on the internet 24 hours in advance unless otherwise approved by the on duty Lieutenant. 

Documentation of this option will be done on the station log and department software by the On-

Duty Lieutenant. 

 

c. Option #3 (2 points) 

 

A member who is not on shift in any way can respond directly to the station on standby or 

directly to the call if they are going to be passing it on their way to a station.  Documentation of 

this option will be done by the member making sure their name is put on the call log and the 

department software. 

 

3. Out-of-District Requirements 

 

Out-of-District reserves must work a minimum of 36 hours per month.  They must be signed up 

for the shifts on the department software 24 hours in advance unless otherwise approved by the 

on duty Lieutenant.  

 

Out-of-District reserves must attend a minimum of 36 hours of department sponsored training 
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per calendar year.  All non-department sponsored training will need to be approved by the 

Division Chief. In each calendar month, all Out-of-District reserves must attend either the Staff 

Meeting) or the Members Meeting. 

  

4. Penalties 

  

The District enforces a “three strikes” rule for all members.  Failure to meet the minimum 

standards described above in one calendar month will result in one “strike”.   A total of three 

“strikes” in one calendar year will result in the termination of a reserve member and the loss of 

that year’s pension service credit for a volunteer member.   

 

5. Lieutenant Duties 

 

The on duty Lieutenants must accomplish the following tasks before shift change: 

 

a. Make sure both sides of all call sheets have been filled out completely. 

b. Make sure all shift logs have been initialed.  

c. Ensure all checked out equipment has been returned 

d. Ensure all RMS reports have been completed 

 

 

F. Monthly Stipend for Reserves. 

 

After your probation is completed, the District will provide a monthly stipend to reimburse your 

costs of travel for shifts. This amount is based on a minimum 36 hours of scheduled shift work 

per month.  

 

Effective June 1st, 2016 (July 1st stipend payment), we will be providing reserve members a 

increased stipend for members that work a minimum 72 hours of scheduled shift work AND 

attend 6 hours of documented department training.  
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Section 8 
 

SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM 
 

 

 

A. General Eligibility Requirements. 

 

Individuals who wish to apply for membership in the Support Services Program must meet the 

eligibility requirements outlined in any applicable position description and complete and submit 

the District’s Support Services Application form to the District’s administrative office.   

 

B. Screening Process. 

 

Each applicant must satisfactorily complete the screening process established by the District, which 

may include, but is not limited to, any of the following:  applicant interview, background check, drug 

and alcohol test, review of DMV records.  

 

C. Medical Evaluation. 

 

If the support services position for which the applicant has applied includes public safety duties, the 

applicant also must satisfactorily complete a medical evaluation after receiving the District's 

conditional acceptance into the Support Services Program. 

 

D. Certifications and Qualifications. 

 

All applicants must be qualified in the field they are applying for, whether through certifications, 

licenses, or experience.  A support services member must maintain any applicable certification or 

license at all times while participating in the Support Services Program.   

 

E. Support Services Program. 

 

 1. Applicants. 

 

If you (a) satisfy all eligibility requirements; (b) have successfully completed the screening 

process; and (c) possess the required certifications and qualifications, you will be interviewed by 

the Membership Committee.  You will be ranked by the interview process and placed on an 

eligibility list. The District will then pull from that list based on current needs.  

 

 2. Probationary Period. 

 

You will be on probation for an initial period of six months from the date you are appointed by the 

Fire Chief until such time as you complete the probationary handbook or six months, whichever 



 

55 

2977753.1 

time period is greater.  The Fire Chief may extend the probationary period up to an additional 180 

days.  You will receive an ID card and appropriate District apparel.  During the probationary 

period, you will have the opportunity to demonstrate and apply the knowledge, skills and abilities 

that make you an asset to the District.  You must strictly comply with the requirements of this 

Section 8, and all other provisions of the Handbook.  You will participate in District activities, 

subject to any limitations established for a support services position.  Upon successful completion 

of the probationary period, you will be accepted as a non-probationary District member.  

 

 3. Other Fire Department Affiliation. 

 

An applicant affiliated with another fire department or fire district either as an employee or volunteer, 

must include with his/her application a letter from the Fire Chief of the fire department or fire district 

authorizing his/her participation in the District’s Support Services Program. If you currently are a 

support services member and you become affiliated with another fire department or fire district as 

either an employee or a volunteer, you must within 30 days of such affiliation obtain a letter from the 

Fire Chief of the fire department or fire district authorizing your continued participation in the 

District’s Support Services Program.  

 

 4. Monthly Meetings. 

 

You are encouraged to attend the monthly membership meetings. Special announcements will be 

accomplished at these meetings. 

 

 5. Corrective Actions and Disciplinary Actions. 

 

In addition to the causes for corrective action or discipline set forth in Sections 9 and 10 or 

elsewhere in this Handbook, you may be issued corrective actions, or disciplined, for failing to: 

 

 a. Work required service hours, as evaluated quarterly; 

 b. Attend mandatory training or meetings. 

 c. Pass required certification/license examinations, or maintain required 

certifications or licenses; or 

 d. Maintain satisfactory performance. 

 

 6. Training. 

 

Some support services positions require training each calendar year (January-December) to 

continue to participate in the Support Services Program. Please refer to the job description for the 

specific support services position for the training requirements for that position. 

 

7. Leave of Absence/Special Considerations. 

 

The Fire Chief, in his/her discretion, may grant a support services member in good standing a leave 

of absence for up to six months. You must submit a written request for the leave of absence to the 

Fire Chief at least 5 business days before the date the leave would begin. 
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You must provide your support services as needed to support and enhance the fire and emergency 

medical services the District provides to the citizens and property it serves.  There are a broad 

range of services within the umbrella of “Support Services” and therefore you must refer to the 

job description for your specific position for call attendance, training, and other specific 

requirements.    

   

F. Support Services Members Do Not Receive Compensation 

 

Under no circumstances will you receive "compensation" within the meaning of the FLSA.  You 

shall at all times, and for all purposes, be a volunteer.  You are not eligible to participate in the 

District's Volunteer Firefighter Pension Fund.  

 

G. Reserves Ineligible for Support Services Positions  

 

Support services positions are non-line positions. As a result,  reserves are not eligible for 

support services positions.  
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Section 9 
 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 
 

 

A. Corrective Actions Are Not Discipline and Are Not Progressive. 

 

Corrective actions are not discipline.  A corrective action is intended to notify you of conduct that is 

not in conformance with the District's rules or Applicable Law, or otherwise is inappropriate or 

deficient, so you can promptly take appropriate action to ensure the conduct does not occur again. 

 

The District does not have a progressive or step-corrective action or discipline policy.  The District 

will impose the corrective action it deems appropriate under the specific facts and circumstances.  

Probation and/or an action plan may be imposed as part of a corrective action.  In imposing a 

corrective action, the District may consider any prior corrective or disciplinary action imposed 

against you.  While a corrective action is not a disciplinary action, it can form the basis for a 

disciplinary action.  In accordance with the District's policy against progressive discipline, the 

District has no obligation to take corrective action before taking disciplinary action, up to and 

including termination. 

 

B. Oral and Written Corrective Actions. 

 

 1. Oral Corrective Actions. 

 

An oral corrective action may be imposed at any time by any supervisor.  The supervisor issuing 

the oral corrective action must document it with a written note or memo placed in the member's 

personnel file.  A copy will be given to you.   

 

 2. Written Corrective Actions. 

 

A written corrective action may be imposed at any time by any supervisor.  You will be given a 

copy of the written corrective action.  You must meet and discuss the written corrective action 

with the supervisor and acknowledge in writing that you discussed the written corrective action 

with the supervisor.  The written corrective action and your acknowledgement will be placed in 

your personnel file.   

 

 3. Corrective Action Requirements. 

 

A supervisor may impose any reasonable duty or condition upon you that is reasonably designed 

to correct the deficient or inappropriate conduct, including, but not limited to, prohibiting you 

from engaging in the misconduct again, probation and/or an action plan. The supervisor cannot 

impose any form of discipline as part of a corrective action. 
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C. Corrective Actions by the Fire Chief. 

 

The Fire Chief may issue a corrective action to you at any time, using the procedures for oral and 

written corrective actions in Section 9(B) above.  The Fire Chief's corrective action cannot be 

appealed to the Board. 

 

D. Board Corrective Actions to the Fire Chief. 

 

The Board has complete discretion to issue a corrective action to the Fire Chief at any time, using 

such procedures as it deems appropriate. 
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Section 10 
 

DISCIPLINE AND TERMINATION 
 

 

 

A. Discipline. 

 

Discipline is an action taken against you for violating a supervisor's verbal/written order or direction, 

a District rule, or Applicable Law, which involves one or more of the actions described in Section 

10(B)(1) below. 

 

1. At Will Employment/Service; No Progressive Discipline 

 

The District does not have a progressive or step-discipline policy.  You are "at will" and may leave 

the District at any time.  The District also may terminate you at any time, with or without cause, 

subject only to the requirements of Applicable Law. 

 

2. Reporting Violations. 

 

You must report a violation of this Handbook or other District rule, Applicable Law, an SOP, or 

other alleged member misconduct to your supervisor or the Fire Chief. 

 

3. When Discipline May Be Imposed. 

 

Discipline may be imposed for violating any District rule, including but not limited to, violating this 

Handbook or an SOP, any Applicable Law; unsatisfactory or deficient performance of duties; or, 

misconduct. 

 

4. Causes for Disciplinary Action. 

 

Improper conduct, which may subject you to appropriate disciplinary action, up to and including 

termination, includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

 

a. Violation of this Handbook, the Standard Operating Guidelines or any other 

policy or procedure of the District. 

 

b. Direct or indirect insubordination, disrespect for or disobedience to a request, 

direction or order of a superior officer or supervisor. 

 

c. Violation of the District's anti-discrimination and/or workplace anti-violence 

policies.  
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d. Unauthorized use or removal of property belonging to the District, other District 

members, or guests or persons served by the District. 

 

e. Violation of the District's conflict of interest rules and policies. 

 

f. Carelessness, negligence, or misuse of District property, whether or not resulting 

in injury to members, apparatus, or other property. 

 

g. Willful destruction of District property or the property of others. 

 

h. Falsification of, or material omission from, an employment or appointment 

application or any other District record. 

 

i. Violation of the District's drug and alcohol policy. 

 

j. Failure to perform assigned duties in a satisfactory manner. 

 

k. Unexcused absence. 

 

l. Leaving District premises, job site or incident scene without a legitimate reason, 

permission of the superior officer or supervisor, or proper relief during absence.  

For example, if a member becomes ill while on duty, he or she must notify his or 

her superior officer or supervisor prior to leaving. 

 

m. Violation of the District's tobacco policy. 

 

n. Disorderly conduct, including, but not limited to, gambling, verbal abuse, 

fighting, use of threats, intimidation, coercion, engaging in any activity that 

interferes with job performance or any other member's performance on the job, 

repeated use of abusive, obscene, indecent or profane language.  

 

o. Lack of courtesy to District guests, customers or other District members. 

 

p. Violation of the District's Hair and Dress Codes. 

 

q. Unauthorized long distance or personal telephone calls. 

 

r. Engaging in any criminal activity. 

 

s. Conviction of a felony or any crime involving moral turpitude. 

 

t. Major violations of Colorado driving laws, or loss or suspension of driver's 

license. 

 

u. Falsification, destruction, or unauthorized use of District records, reports, or 

other data or information belonging to the District. 
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v. Failure to report violations of safety policies and procedures. 

 

w. Failure to properly use safety gear, clothing, or equipment. 

 

x. Violation of the District's Conflicts of Interest and Personal Gain Policies. 

 

y. Using District vehicles, equipment, or property for personal use. 

 

z. Repeated tardiness. 

 

aa. Abuse of sick leave. 

 

bb. Engaging in a Federal, State, county, or local political campaign during a 

member's working hours in a manner which violates Federal or State laws. 

 

cc. For a member who wears a District badge or other official District insignia or 

who bears District credentials as evidence of authority or identity, permitting 

such badge or insignia to be used or worn by any person or to otherwise grant 

permission without the express approval of the District Fire Chief. 

 

dd. Using badges or credentials for preferential treatment or personal gain. 

 

ee. Unauthorized use of District funds and/or credit cards.  

 

ff. Unauthorized release of information regarding the District, its members, guests 

or persons to whom it has rendered a service. 

 

 

The foregoing list is not a comprehensive list of all the reasons for which you may be subject to 

disciplinary action, including but not limited to termination.   

 

 

 

B. Discipline Procedure. 

 

1. Notice of Recommended Discipline and Meeting. 

 

Your supervisor will determine the discipline to be recommended based upon the specific facts and 

circumstances of the case, considering your prior work performance, including, but not limited to any 

prior corrective actions or discipline.  If, based upon all of the facts and circumstances, the supervisor 

believes discipline is warranted, the supervisor may recommend one or more of the following forms 

of discipline: 

 

a. Probation;  

b. Action Plan; 
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c. Suspension; 

d. Suspension without pay; 

e. Fine; 

f. Leave Reduction;  

g. Demotion; or 

h. Termination.  

 

 

Exempt Employee Limitations: In order to comply with the FLSA "salary basis" 

requirements, the following limitations apply to disciplinary actions against FLSA 

exempt employees: 

 

a. A fine can be imposed against an FLSA exempt employee only for 

violations of a safety rule of major significance. An exempt employee 

cannot be fined to reimburse the District for lost or damaged District 

equipment or property; 

 

b. An FLSA exempt administrative employee can be suspended without pay 

for more than one work-week (no partial work-weeks) for any act or 

omission forming a basis for discipline under this Handbook, an SOP, any 

other District rule or Applicable Law; 

 

c. An FLSA exempt line-employee can be suspended without pay for more 

than one work period (no partial work periods) for any act or omission 

forming a basis for discipline under this Handbook, an SOP, any other 

District rule, or Applicable Law; and, 

 

d. An FLSA exempt employee can be suspended without pay for one day or 

more (no partial days) for violations of the District's anti-

discrimination/anti-harassment policies or workplace anti-violence policy.  

 

The supervisor will provide you with a written Notice of Recommended Discipline that contains:  (a) a 

brief, reasonably specific, written statement of your wrongful conduct; (b) the District rule, SOP, 

or Applicable Law you are alleged to have violated; and, (c) to the extent practicable, the time, 

date, and place where the alleged acts took place, and the names of witnesses.  

 

The Notice of Recommended Discipline will state a date and time at which you are required to 

meet with the supervisor, which meeting will occur within 6 business days of receiving the Notice 

of Recommended Discipline. If the supervisor cannot hold the meeting within the 6-day period due 

to unavailability, the meeting shall occur with you as soon as practicable.  Before the meeting, you 

may submit a written response to the Notice of Recommended Discipline in accordance with 

Section 10(B)(2), below.  

 

The Notice of Recommended Discipline may be given to you in person, or mailed to your last known 

residential address, which residential address you keep current pursuant to Section 2(I) of this 

Handbook. 
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2. Written Response. 

 

You will have 3 business days after the Notice of Recommended Discipline is given to you in 

person or mailed, in which to submit a written response; provided, however, that any response 

must be submitted to the supervisor at least 12 hours before you  meet with the supervisor to 

discuss the Notice of Recommended Discipline. 

 

3. Supervisor's Recommendations to the Fire Chief. 

 

After meeting with you and considering your written response, if any, the supervisor will either 

(a) submit written recommendations of discipline to the Fire Chief, or )b) withdraw the disciplinary 

action. 

 

4. Fire Chief's Decision on Recommendations Final. 

  

The Fire Chief may conduct such investigation as he/she deems appropriate. The Fire Chief will 

issue a written decision on the supervisor's recommendations within 10 business days of receiving 

the recommendations or as soon thereafter as practical.  The Fire Chief's decision is the final 

decision of the District for all purposes.  You must not attempt to appeal a disciplinary action 

directly to the Board under any circumstances.  Any attempt to appeal a disciplinary action to the 

Board may result in your immediate termination. 

 

5. Disciplinary Action by the Fire Chief. 

 

The Fire Chief may, at any time, commence disciplinary action against you.  The Fire Chief will 

provide you with a Notice of Intended Discipline that contains the information set forth in Section 

10(B)(1), above.  You must meet with the Fire Chief to discuss the discipline being considered.  

You may provide a written response as provided in Section 10(B)(2), above.  The Fire Chief may 

conduct such investigation as he/she deems appropriate.  The Fire Chief will issue his/her decision 

within 10 business days of meeting with you, or as soon thereafter as practicable. The Fire Chief's 

decision will be the final decision of the District for all purposes.  You must not attempt to appeal 

a disciplinary action directly to the Board under any circumstances.  Any attempt to appeal a 

disciplinary action to the Board may result in your immediate termination. 

 

6. Personnel File. 

 

Any disposition of a disciplinary action shall be placed in your personnel file.   

 

7. Board Discipline of the Fire Chief. 

 

The Board has the sole discretion with respect to imposing discipline against the Fire Chief.  The Fire 

Chief is not entitled to receive progressive or step-discipline; nor does any discipline imposed by the 

Board alter the Fire Chief's status as an at-will employee serving at the pleasure of the Board.  The 

Board may place the Fire Chief on administrative leave, with or without pay, in its sole discretion, 

while the disciplinary action is pending. The Board will, to the extent practicable, in compliance with 
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the Colorado Sunshine Law, and its ability to schedule regular or special meetings, follow the 

procedures contained in Section 10(B), above.  The Fire Chief and the Board will meet to discuss the 

discipline being considered.  The Fire Chief may submit a written response, which must be submitted 

to the Board members at least 24 hours before the meeting.  The Board will issue its final decision on 

the discipline as soon after the meeting as reasonably practicable. 

 

C. Termination Due to Job Elimination. 

 

The Fire Chief may terminate you as a result of the elimination of your position.  The Fire Chief will 

provide you with a written Notice of Intent to Eliminate Position, which will state the reason(s) for 

eliminating the position, and a date and time for you to meet with the Fire Chief to discuss elimination 

of the position.  You may provide a written response at least 12 hours before the meeting to discuss 

elimination of the position.  As soon as practicable after the meeting, the Fire Chief will issue a final 

decision on elimination of the position. 

  

D. Termination for Reasons Other Than Discipline or Job Elimination. 

 

The Fire Chief, on his/her own initiative or upon a supervisor's recommendation, may terminate you 

for other than discipline or job elimination, where the Fire Chief finds it is in the best interests of the 

District, its members and/or the citizens and property it serves, including your goals and needs are 

inconsistent with the District's goals and needs, you are not integrating into the District's work force, 

operations or administrations, or attitude or behavioral problems that, while perhaps not rising to a 

level requiring discipline, are not in the best interests of the District, its members and/or the citizens 

and property it serves.  In such circumstances the supervisor (if supervisor recommendations are 

involved) and the Fire Chief shall follow the procedures set forth in Section 10(B), above. 
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Section 11 
 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 
 

 

A. Scope. 

 

This Section 11 does not apply to any aspect of any corrective action, disciplinary action or 

termination of employment/service, or any personnel decision relating to payroll, appointment, 

hiring, promotion, or performance reviews, or any action a member perceives as illegal 

discrimination, harassment, or retaliation.  Such matters should be addressed in accordance with 

the policies and procedures, if available, outlined in the relevant portions of this Handbook. 

 

B. Informal Problem Resolution.  

 

You must first address the supervisor or other member with whom you have the dispute and 

attempt to resolve the dispute directly.  If the informal means of problem resolution are not 

successful, you may utilize the dispute resolution procedures set forth in Section 11(C), below.   

 

C. Dispute Resolution Procedures. 

 

After satisfying Section B above, you may submit a written dispute to the Fire Chief or if the 

dispute involves the Fire Chief to the Board President. 

 

1. You must submit your written dispute within 6 business days of the issue or event 

that is the reason for the dispute.  The written dispute must be placed in a sealed envelope.  If the 

dispute is being submitted to the Fire Chief, the sealed envelope must be marked "Confidential 

Dispute Resolution for the Fire Chief."  If the dispute is being submitted to the Board, then the 

sealed envelope must be marked "Confidential – Dispute Resolution for the Board President."  In 

either case, the sealed envelope must be delivered to the administrative office.  

 

2. The written dispute must, at a minimum, state the following:  

 

a. The date of the disputed issue or event, and the date you submitted the  

  written dispute;  

b. Your name;  

c. A description of the dispute; how, when and where it arose; the parties  

  involved; and its present status, including a description of the steps you  

  took to resolve the dispute on an informal basis;  
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d. All documents or other materials supporting your position; and  

e. The relief sought or a proposal for resolution of the dispute. 

 

3. If the dispute is submitted to the Fire Chief, he/she will advise you of his/her receipt 

of the dispute.  The Fire Chief may make such investigation as he/she deems appropriate under the 

circumstances and issue a written decision as soon as possible.  The Fire Chief's decision is the 

final decision on the dispute, and you must not attempt to appeal it to the Board. 

 

If the dispute is submitted to the Board President, the Board can take whatever action it deems 

appropriate given the circumstances, which may include appointing a two-member committee or 

reviewing it as a Board.  The Board or its designee will notify the Fire Chief of the dispute and 

provide the Fire Chief the opportunity to provide a written response.  The Board or its designees 

may conduct such investigation as it deems appropriate under the circumstances, including hiring 

an outside investigator.  The Board or its designees will issue a written decision as soon as 

practicable.  The Board (or its designee’s) decision is final, and you may not appeal it. 
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Section 12 
 

MEMBER ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 

 

In addition to reading and understanding this Handbook, you must acknowledge in writing that 

you have read and understand this Handbook by signing the form available in the administrative 

office.  
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APPENDIX A 

 

MEMBER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 I, the undersigned, hereby acknowledge and state that I have been provided with a copy of, 

and have read and understand, the January 1, 2019 Member Handbook of the Elizabeth Fire Protection 

District ("District"), and that the Handbook and any subsequent amendments supersede all prior 

District rules, policies, procedures and benefits dealing with similar subject matter. 

 

 I understand the District Board of Directors has the right to change the District rules, policies, 

procedures and benefits at any time without notice, subject only to Applicable Law. 

 

 I further understand the Member Handbook, as amended from time to time, applies to all 

District employees and, except where expressly excluded, to all District reserves and support services 

members.  I understand the Member Handbook does not constitute an express or implied contract of 

employment/volunteer service.  Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary in the Member 

Handbook or any other District document or any statements made by any District member, agent or 

representative, I understand District employees are employed on an "at will basis," and that reserves 

and support services members provide services to the District strictly on a volunteer basis.  As a result, 

I understand that members may terminate their employment with, or volunteer services to, the District 

without notice at any time.  Similarly, the District may terminate a member's employment or the 

volunteer services at any time with or without cause, subject only to the requirements of Applicable 

Law. 

 

_______________________________________ 

Printed Name 

 

_______________________________________ 

Signature 

 

_______________________________________ 

(Date) 
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APPENDIX B 

 

AGREEMENT FOR AUTHORIZED PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 

 

 _____________________________________________________ ("Employee") 

expressly agrees that the ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ("District") may reduce 

the Employee's wages or compensation for loans, advances, goods or services, and equipment or 

property the District provides the Employee during the course of his or her employment by the 

District. 

 

 Without relieving the Employee from his or her obligation to return District money or 

property to the District upon separation from employment, Employee acknowledges that the 

District may set off against Employee's final paycheck the amount or value of the property he or 

she failed to return.  Nothing in this agreement authorizes a deduction below minimum wage. 

 

 This Agreement is not intended to be an employment contract and does not alter the 

Employee's at-will employment status. 

 

       Elizabeth Fire Protection District 

 

              

Employee      By:        

 

              

Date       Date 
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APPENDIX C 

 

MILITARY LEAVE AGREEMENT 

 

THIS MILITARY LEAVE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into by and between 

the ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of 

Colorado ("District") and _____________________________________________________ 

("Employee"). 

 

 A. Pursuant to C.R.S. §28-3-601, Employee is entitled to take up to 15 days of paid 

leave while engaged in training or active service for the national guard or any other component 

of the military forces of the state of Colorado or for the reserve forces of the United States 

military ("Paid Leave Period"). 

 

 B. Employee may receive compensation from the military during Employee's Paid 

Leave Period. 

 

 C. Employee recognizes that it would be unfair for the Employee to receive 

compensation from the District and from the military during the same Paid Leave Period.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of employment, or continued employment, by the 

District and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:  

 

 1. The District shall be entitled to reduce the amount of compensation it pays to the 

Employee during a Paid Leave Period by any compensation Employee receives from the military 

during the Paid Leave Period.  

 

 Dated this ____ day of ____________, 20___.  

 

ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

By:         

Title:         

 

 

EMPLOYEE 

 

        

 

 



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget
Beginning Fund Balance 601,370.00$      826,292.00$      854,390.67$      1,208,298.62    

1.40100 General Fund Property Tax Revenue 2,009,313.00     2,029,674.67     2,367,430.00     2,420,572.00    
1.40200 S.O.T. Revenue 431,133.00        469,390.00        465,000.00        450,000.00       
1.40300 Transport Revenue 296,570.00        281,180.00        309,392.00        345,000.00       
1.40400 Permit Fees 16,077.00          26,806.00          19,858.00          15,000.00         
1.40500 Developer Contributions 14,000.00          17,250.00          37,000.00          30,000.00         
1.40600 CPR Income 2,305.00            1,705.00            1,774.00            1,600.00           
1.40700 CFFHC Benefit Trust 2,450.00            2,483.00            2,600.00           
1.40900 Deployment Income 62,997.00          15,000.00          70,000.00         
1.41000 Sale of Assets 141,064.00        4,285.00            5,000.00           
1.41100 Interest Revenue 19,698.00          23,529.00          9,085.00            12,000.00         
1.41200 Other Income 38,645.00          9,379.00            179,570.00        120,000.00       
1.41300 Lease Proceeds 450,000.00        -                    
1.41600 Grant Income 41,217.00          5,655.00            
1.49000 Transfer In From Other Funds 5,193.00            76,102.00          75,000.00         

TOTAL INCOME 3,679,582.00$   4,143,310.67$   4,341,369.67$   4,755,070.62$  

1.50101 Office Supplies 12,196.00$        8,900.00$          4,054.00$          5,000.00$         
1.50102 Bank Fees 3,478.00            3,830.00            3,770.00            5,000.00           
1.50103 Election Expense 5,895.00            5,000.00           
1.50104 Meeting Expense 3,993.00            3,066.00            2,170.00            2,000.00           
1.50105 Liability Insurance 30,100.00          30,858.00          30,868.00          32,541.00         
1.50106 Dues 3,056.00            3,121.00            4,353.00            6,000.00           
1.50107 Admin Training 1,230.00            2,742.00            445.00               3,000.00           
1.50108 Admin Travel 2,495.00            6,046.00            -                    5,000.00           
1.50109 Express Toll 381.00               250.00               206.00               200.00              
1.50110 Salaries and Compensation
1.50201 FTE Salaries 1,295,705.00     1,410,208.00     1,530,617.00     1,683,363.00    
1.50203 Holiday Pay 11,468.00          13,191.00          12,264.00          16,000.00         
1.50204 Overtime Pay 92,338.00          102,808.00        81,532.00          95,000.00         
1.50205 Training Overtime 5,977.00            12,274.00          16,967.00          20,000.00         
1.50206 Part-Time Personnel Operations 163,865.00        138,076.00        136,576.00        160,000.00       
1.50207 Part-Time Personnel Admin 11,952.00          12,750.00          30,000.00         
1.50208 Deployment Wages 41,646.00          6,454.05            50,000.00         
1.50209 Deployment OT 14,742.00          4,592.00            20,000.00         
1.50210 Reserve Stipend 6,439.00            4,600.00            1,610.00            2,500.00           
1.50211 CPR Instructor Fees 272.00               127.00               779.00               -                    
1.50212 Board Fees 5,250.00            4,425.00            4,400.00            4,500.00           
1.50213 Sick Leave/Vacation Buyout 92,518.00          75,405.00          80,000.00          90,000.00         
1.50214 Payroll Tax 41,265.00          41,177.00          42,364.00          45,000.00         

1.50401 Benefits
1.50402 Wellness/EAP Program 460.00               421.00               459.00               500.00              
1.50403 Health Insurance 233,565.00        216,323.00        261,081.00        310,278.00       
1.50404 Dental Insurance 22,235.00          20,409.00          19,325.00          24,735.00         
1.50405 Vision Insurance 4,595.00            3,274.00            4,032.00            4,286.00           
1.50406 HRA 18,112.00          10,308.00          15,000.00          15,000.00         
1.50407 Life Insurance 1,295.00            1,805.00            1,806.00            2,000.00           
1.50408 Aflac Cancer Policy 2,577.00            4,950.00            6,729.00            7,000.00           

          EXPENSES

          INCOME

ASSESSED VALUATION $204,251,001
GENERAL FUND MILL LEVY  11.802 

ABATED MILL LEVY               .048
TOTAL  11.850

                   1.50000  ADMINISTRATION



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

1.50409 Workers Comp 58,260.00          57,941.00          64,344.00          65,000.00         
1.50410 CFFCH Benefit Trust 2,450.00            2,483.00            2,600.00           
1.50411 Pension Paid Personnel 130,627.00        132,677.00        152,706.00        177,865.00       
1.50412 Volunteer Pension Contributions 55,086.00          55,086.00          64,477.00          64,477.00         
1.50413 LOSAP/Retention 2,378.00            8,240.00            5,000.00           

Recruiting
1.50501 Driving Record Checks 775.00               1,696.00            1,750.00            2,000.00           
1.50502 Background Checks 612.00               1,000.00            1,555.00            1,200.00           
1.50503 Drug Testing/DOT 1,765.00            2,225.00            3,483.00            4,000.00           
1.50504 Recruiting Misc 507.00               1,452.00            1,000.00            1,000.00           

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 2,364,780.00$   2,387,451.00$   2,585,241.05$   2,967,045.00$  

1.51101 Legal Fees 21,201.00$        40,971.00$        23,920.00$        25,000.00$       
1.51102 Audit Fee 7,850.00            8,000.00            7,500.00            8,000.00           
1.51103 I.T. Services 4,750.00            4,150.00            3,000.00            3,000.00           
1.51104 Admin Consulting 2,244.00            8,204.00            10,000.00         
1.51105 Treasurer Fees 58,692.00          59,178.00          71,027.00          72,617.16         

EMS Billing 18,437.00          30,000.00         
Peer Support Team 1,000.00           
Physicians Assistance 20,000.00         

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES92,493.00$        114,543.00$      132,088.00$      169,617.16$     

1.52101 Preventative Maintenance 42,024.00$        11,649.00$        34,172.00$        30,000.00         
1.52102 Repairs 32,165.00          15,087.00          40,000.00         
1.52103 Equipment / Upgrades 592.00               1,860.00            2,500.00           

TOTAL APPARATUS 42,024.00$        44,406.00$        51,119.00$        72,500.00$       

1.53000
1.53101 Station 271
1.53102 271 Electric 7,296.00$          6,110.00$          4,735.00$          5,500.00           
1.53103 271 Gas 3,093.00            2,310.00            3,123.00            4,500.00           
1.53104 271 Phone 7,446.00            4,760.00            4,264.00            4,800.00           
1.53105 271 Internet 2,360.00            1,618.00            2,250.00           
1.53106 271 Cable 434.00               191.00               500.00              
1.53107 271 Water/Sewer 2,020.00            1,800.00            2,258.00            2,400.00           
1.53108 271 Trash 1,675.00            420.00               420.00               500.00              
1.53109 271 Drinking Water 1,253.00            1,513.00            1,750.00           
1.53110 271 Grounds 100.00               500.00               500.00              
1.53111 271 Maintenance / Repairs 14,198.00          9,033.00            4,992.00            14,500.00         
1.53112 271 Equipment / Upgrades 992.00               2,793.00            2,500.00           

1.53201 Station 272
1.53202 272 Electric 1,729.00            1,704.00            1,200.00            2,160.00           
1.53203 272 Gas 1,216.00            1,103.00            1,000.00            1,930.00           
1.53204 272 Phone 3,736.00            1,567.00            2,054.00            2,020.00           
1.53205 272 Internet 1,350.00            958.00               1,000.00           
1.53206 272 Cable 292.00               1,050.00            1,200.00           
1.53207 272 Trash 240.00               240.00               240.00              
1.53208 272 Drinking Water -                    
1.53209 272 Grounds 300.00               300.00              
1.53210 272 Maintenance / Repairs 3,182.00            1,395.00            2,500.00            2,500.00           
1.53211 272 Equipment / Upgrades -                    3,000.00           

1.53301 Station 273 

                   1.51000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

                  1.52000   APPARATUS



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

1.53302 273 Electric 6,280.00            5,644.00            5,000.00            6,000.00           
1.53303 273 Gas 6,036.00            6,868.00            7,565.00            8,000.00           
1.53304 273 Phone 4,698.00            1,966.00            1,600.00            2,000.00           
1.53305 273 Internet 2,300.00            2,760.00            3,000.00           
1.53306 273 Cable 554.00               179.00               250.00              
1.53307 273 Trash 1,036.00            300.00               300.00               350.00              
1.53308 273 Drinking Water 893.00               788.00               1,000.00           
1.53309 273 Grounds 150.00               2,000.00           
1.53310 273 Maintenance / Repairs 5,454.00            2,586.00            1,600.00            4,000.00           
1.53311 273 Equipment / Upgrades 2,340.00            850.00               7,900.00           

1.53401 Station 274 Joint Facility
1.53402 Shared Utility Costs 241.00               2,590.00            2,590.00           
1.53403 274 Equipment / Upgrades -                    3,500.00           

1.53801 Admin Building
1.53802 Admin Electric 1,044.00            1,650.00            2,000.00           
1.53803 Admin Gas 201.00               550.00               800.00              
1.53804 Admin Phone 1,635.00            4,900.00            5,200.00           
1.53805 Admin Internet 2,100.00            2,757.00            4,000.00           
1.53806 Admin Cable 150.00               150.00              
1.53807 Admin Trash 320.00              
1.53810 Admin Maintenance/Repairs 1,914.00            1,186.00            1,200.00           
1.53811 Admin Equipment/Upgrades 102.00               200.00               200.00              
1.53812 Admin Water/Sewer 465.00               1,074.00            1,100.00           

Admin Lease Principal 54,174.00          54,174.00         
Admin Lease Interest 21,949.00          21,949.00         

1.53901 General Facilities
1.53902 GF Equipment / Upgrades 770.00               530.00               509.00               1,000.00           
1.53903 Furnishing/Fixtures 1,467.00            -                    2,200.00           
1.53904 Quartermaster Supplies 6,116.00            4,828.00            8,819.00            8,000.00           
1.53905 Admin Building Acquistion 7,503.00            

TOTAL FACILITIES 76,222.00$        82,463.00$        157,009.00$      196,933.00$     

1.54101 Annual Testing
1.54102 Ladder Testing 287.00$             750.00$             800.00              
1.54103 Pump Testing 1,200.00            2,800.00            1,200.00           
1.54104 Fill Station Compressor Testing 902.00               892.00               1,000.00            1,500.00           
1.54105 SCBA Testing/Maintenance 4,313.00            9,221.00            1,863.00            5,000.00           
1.54106 Hurst Tools Testing and Maintenance 1,103.00            2,343.00            1,908.00            2,500.00           
1.54107 Hose Testing -                    4,700.00           

1.54201 Firefighting Equipment Maintenance 1,533.00            451.00               3,160.00            4,500.00           

1.54301 Maintenance Equip Repairs 1,335.00            46.00                 500.00               500.00              

1.54401 EMS Div Maint/Repairs 9,967.00            534.00               15,000.00          15,000.00         

1.54501 Radio/Pager Equipment Maintenance 498.00               2,500.00            500.00              

19,153.00$        15,472.00$        29,481.00$        36,200.00$       
MAINTENANCE & TESTING
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

                  1.54000   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND TESTING

                   1.55000  FIRE PREVENTION / INVESTIGATIONS



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

1.55101 Fire Prevention
1.55102 Fire Prevention Supplies 1,197.00$          2,522.00$          1,300.00$          3,500.00           
1.55103 Public Education Supplies 3,525.00            4,559.00            3,000.00            3,500.00           
1.55104 Community Education Supplies 1,830.00            22.00                 2,000.00            700.00              
1.55105 Training 139.00               455.00               1,750.00            2,000.00           
1.55106 Travel 650.00               339.00               -                    2,000.00           
1.55107 Fire Extinguishers 1,549.00            (1,097.00)           350.00               -                    
1.55108 Dues/Certifications 1,791.00            2,850.00            1,000.00            3,500.00           
1.55201 Investigations
1.55202 Supplies/Equipment 555.00               500.00               500.00              
1.55203 Dues/ Certifications 385.00               65.00                 480.00               600.00              
1.55204 Training 590.00               885.00               282.00               1,500.00           
1.55205 Travel 626.00               584.00               -                    1,500.00           
1.55301 Support Services  
1.55302 Supplies 487.00               114.00               500.00               500.00              
1.55303 CPR Supplies/Fees 774.00               920.00               1,000.00            1,500.00           
1.55401 Equipment / Upgrades 500.00               1,000.00           

TOTAL FIRE PREVENTION 14,098.00$        12,218.00$        12,662.00$        22,300.00$       

1.56101 Dispatch Fees 5,690.00$          7,047.00$          2,525.00$          4,000.00           
1.56102 Communication Supplies/Equipment 2,301.00            906.00               136.00               2,500.00           
1.56103 VHF Repeater Fees 2,400.00            
1.56104 Radio Lease Payment 2,279.00            
1.56105 Connectivity Expense 6,029.00            5,014.00            1,156.00            2,000.00           
1.56106 Cell Phone Expense 1,733.00            4,236.00            7,029.00            5,000.00           
1.56107 Equipment / Upgrades 3,270.00            3,646.00            1,800.00            1,500.00           

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS 21,423.00$        23,128.00$        12,646.00$        15,000.00$       

1.57101 Domain/Email 7,903.00$          170.00$             4,239.00$          2,500.00           
1.57102 Accounting software 5,818.00            5,580.00            6,000.00           
1.57103 EMS software 667.00               -                    
1.57104 Records Management Software 3,012.00            3,012.00            3,012.00            3,500.00           
1.57105 CAD/MDT License 4,267.00            4,000.00            5,000.00           
1.57106 Training Software 5,896.00            10,390.00          11,600.00         
1.57107 Notification/Time Keeping Software 810.00               810.00               810.00               6,000.00           
1.57108 Backup Software 1,525.00            1,059.00            1,500.00            1,600.00           
1.57109 Copier 5,144.00            3,578.00            4,583.00            5,200.00           
1.57110 I.T. Equipment/ Upgrades 11,576.00          6,343.00            3,067.00            8,000.00           
1.57111 Antivirus software 2,000.00           
1.57112 Permit/Plan Review Software -                    300.00              

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 34,237.00$        27,353.00$        37,181.00$        51,700.00$       

1.58101 Training 
1.58102 Supplies- Fire Training 9,929.00$          9,472.00$          4,127.00$          12,000.00         
1.58103 Dues 350.00              
1.58104 Physical Fitness 3,301.00            6,691.00            7,838.00            5,000.00           
1.58105 Firefighter Training 1,255.00            3,111.00            6,285.00            6,000.00           
1.58106 Firefighter Travel 2,978.00            801.00               431.00               2,400.00           
1.58107 Reserve Academy 5,063.00            5,417.00            5,000.00           
1.58108 Firefighter Certification Testing 490.00               1,380.00            680.00               2,000.00           

1.58201 EMS
1.58202 EMS Supplies 27,284.00          27,894.00          25,000.00          35,000.00         
1.58203 Dues 270.00               345.00               800.00               800.00              
1.58204 Training 7,377.00            8,494.00            700.00               5,000.00           
1.58205 Travel 568.00               50.00                 -                    1,000.00           

                    1.58000 OPERATIONS

                   1.56000 COMMUNICATIONS

                   1.57000  TECHNOLOGY



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

1.58206 EMS Scholarship 6,000.00            10,000.00         
1.58301 PPE / Uniforms
1.58302 Class B Uniforms 1,920.00            2,900.00            3,822.00            8,000.00           
1.58303 Hardware/Patches 468.00               1,311.00            750.00               1,500.00           
1.58304 T-Shirts/Hat 5,063.00            3,709.00            2,855.00            3,500.00           
1.58305 Coats 490.00               862.00               1,500.00            5,000.00           
1.58306 Protective Clothing 2,187.00            3,486.00            8,645.00            38,000.00         

Class A 2,500.00           
1.58401 Hazardous Materials
1.58402 Hazardous Materials Supplies 1,687.00            1,000.00           

1.58501 FF Equipment and Supplies 6,091.00            4,224.00            8,087.00            7,500.00           
Fire Shelter 3,000.00           

1.58601 Mapping
1.58602 Mapping Supplies 853.00               -
1.58701 Fuel 23,648.00          19,970.00          16,020.00          19,000.00         

TOTAL OPERATIONS 94,172.00$        99,763.00$        100,644.00$      173,550.00$     

1.80900 Contingency 3,518.00$          15,000.00$        10,000.00         
Capital Expenses 68,210.00          435,677.00        
Lease payment 19,781.00          19,374.00          

TOTAL GF CAPITAL OUTLAY 91,509.00$        455,051.00$      15,000.00$        10,000.00$       
Transfers Out 3,179.00            27,072.00$        

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,853,290.00$   3,288,920.00$   3,133,071.05$   3,714,845.16$  

General Fund Revenue 3,679,582.00$   4,143,310.67$   4,341,369.67$   4,755,070.62$  
Expenses 2,853,290.00     3,288,920.00     3,133,071.05     3,714,845.16    

General Fund Ending Balance 826,292.00        854,390.67        1,208,298.62     1,040,225.46    
     

3% Emergency Fund 85,598.70$        98,667.60$        93,992.13$        111,445.35$     

                 1.80000    GENERAL FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

CAPITAL MIL FUND

CAPITAL INCOME
2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget

2.40100 Capital Improvement Tax Revenue 337,193.00$ 339,939.00$      396,504.00$      405,012.00$  
2.41100 Interest 1,484.00       4,545.00            1,876.00            2,000.00        

Transfer In 1,096.00       
2.40800 Grant Income 160,842.00        450,000.00    

TOTAL REVENUE 339,773.00$ 344,484.00$      559,222.00$      857,012.00$  
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

2.55000 Treasurers fee 9,849.00$     9,931.00$          11,894.00$        12,150.36$    
2.80010 PPE 18,584.00          15,000.00      
2.80011 Uniform Standardizations 12,145.00          
2.80012 Apparatus 2,010.00       3,000.00            -                 
2.80013 Equipment 16,666.00     28,614.00          13,000.00          40,000.00      

   Fire Hose and Nozzles 5,000.00        
2.80014 Station 271 46,265.00     25,385.00          48,368.00          20,000.00      
2.80015 Station 272 561.00          -                     
2.80016 Station 273

   273 Septic 15,000.00      
   273 Paving 15,000.00      

2.80017 General Facilities
Admin Landscape and repairs 10,000.00      

2.80018 Joint Facility Capital Expense -                     29,000.00      
75,351.00$   79,075.00$        91,846.00$        161,150.36$  

DEBT SERVICE
2.80201 PNC Lease Principal 117,052.00   120,445.00        120,444.41        136,007.00    
2.80220 PNC Lease Interest 34,355.00     30,963.00          30,963.67          4,059.00        

151,407.00$ 151,408.00$      151,408.08$      140,066.00$  

TRANSFERS TO GENERAL FUND
2.49000 Ambulance Grant 45,372.00$   262,948.00$      

Mechanical CPR Device 52,500.00          
Autoloaders 140,000.00    
SCBA Grant 360,000.00    
Transfer Out for Admin Building 37,056.00          49,000.00      

45,372.00$   -$                   352,504.00$      549,000.00$  

Total Capital Expenditures 272,130.00$ 230,483.00$      595,758.08$      850,216.36$  

Beginning Balance 2021 -$              67,641.00$        181,642.00$      145,105.92$  
Grant Income 160,842.00        450,000.00    
Proposed Capital Mil Fund Revenue 339,773.00   344,484.00        398,380.00        407,012.00    
Proposed Capital Mil Expenses 272,130.00   230,483.00        595,758.08        850,216.36    

Ending Balance 67,643.00$   181,642.00$      145,105.92$      151,901.56$  

ASSESSED VALUATION $204,251,001
CAPITAL MIL LEVY 1.983



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

IMPACT FEES FUND
ZONE 1

INCOME
2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget

BEGINNING BALANCE 8,103.00$          -$            

INCOME
3.40100 ZONE 1 5,193.50$  12,997.00$       13,868.00$        15,000.00$  

Interest 106.00$            115.00$             115.00$       
TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUE 5,193.50$  13,103.00$       13,983.00$        15,115.00$  

EXPENSES
3.00001 Transfer out to General Fund for Admin Bld5,193.50$  5,000.00$         22,086.00$        15,115.00$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,193.50$  5,000.00$         22,086.00$        15,115.00$  

BEGINNING BALANCE 2019 8,103.00$          -$            
Proposed Impact Fee Revenue 5,193.50    13,103.00         13,983.00          15,115.00    
Proposed Impact Fee Expenses5,193.50    5,000.00           22,086.00          15,115.00    
Ending Balance -$           8,103.00$         -$                   -$            

IMPACT FEES FUND



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

IMPACT FEES FUND
ZONE 2

INCOME
2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget

BEGINNING BALANCE 1,232.00$         6.00$           

INCOME
4.40200 ZONE 2 1,226.00           2,452.00$    

Interest 6.00                  6.00$           
TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUE 1,232.00$         1,226.00$         2,452.00$    

EXPENSES
4.00002 Transfer to General Fund for Admin Bldg -$                  2,452.00$         2,452.00$    

TOTAL EXPENSES -$                  2,452.00$         2,452.00$    

BEGINNING BALANCE 2019 1,232.00$         6.00$           
Proposed Impact Fee Revenue 1,232.00           1,226.00           2,452.00      
Proposed Impact Fee Expenses -                    2,452.00           2,452.00      
Ending Balance 1,232.00$         6.00$                6.00$           

IMPACT FEES FUND



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

IMPACT FEES FUND
ZONE 3

INCOME
2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget

BEGINNING BALANCE 12,383.00$       -$            

INCOME
5.40300 ZONE 3 12,286.00         2,000.00           5,000.00$    

Interest 97.00                125.00              125.00$       
TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUE12,383.00$       2,125.00$         5,125.00$    

EXPENSES
5.00003 Transfer to General Fund for Admin Bldg-                    14,508.00         5,125.00$    

TOTAL EXPENSES -$                  14,508.00$       5,125.00$    

BEGINNING BALANCE 2019 12,383.00$       -$            
Proposed Impact Fee Revenue 12,383.00         2,125.00           5,125.00      
Proposed Impact Fee Expenses -                    14,508.00         5,125.00      
Ending Balance 12,383.00$       -$                  -$            

IMPACT FEES FUND



ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

INFRASTRUCTURE FEE FUND

INCOME

2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Estimated 2021 Budget
Beginning Balance 8,449.00$         16,037.00$        26,337.00$   

6.40100 Infrastructure Fees 6,240.00    7,280.00           3,500.00            4,160.00       
Interest 126.00       308.00              128.00               125.00          
Transfer In 2,083.00    
Total Revenue 8,449.00$  7,588.00$         3,628.00$          30,622.00$   

EXPENSES
Appartus -                     

6.80017 Facilities 10,000.00          15,000.00     
Equipment -                     

10,000.00$        15,000.00$   

Beginning Balance 2019 8,449.00$         16,037.00$        26,337.00$   
Infrastructure Fee Revenue 8,449.00    7,588.00           20,300.00          20,300.00     
Infrastructure Fee Expenses -             -                    10,000.00          15,000.00     
Ending Balance 8,449.00$  16,037.00$       26,337.00$        31,637.00$   

INFRASTRUCTURE FEE FUND

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE EXPENSE



 
 

 
 
 
 
POSITION:    BATTALION CHIEF  
 
STATUS:    FULL-TIME  
 
EMPLOYMENT STATUS:  AT-WILL 
 
WORK HOURS:   114 HOURS IN 15-DAY WORK PERIOD 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: To be approved by Board of Directors in October 2020    
 
This position description is established by the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Elizabeth Fire 
Protection District (“District”) to outline the basic requirements, duties, and responsibilities of the 
full-time position of Battalion Chief. This position is “at-will,” which means the District may 
terminate the employment relationship at any time and for no reason, subject only to the 
requirements of Federal and State law.   Similarly, the employee may terminate the employment 
relationship without notice at any time for no reason.   
 
Summary: 
 
Under the supervision of the Fire Chief and Division Chief, the Battalion Chief is a mid-level 
working supervisory officer and is required to perform fire suppression, emergency rescue, 
hazardous materials, ambulance, and emergency medical duties in addition to the daily 
administrative requirements. The Battalion Chief may be responsible for the analysis, 
maintenance, and budgeting of specific duties assigned.   
  
Primary Duties and Responsibilities: 
 
The primary powers, duties and general responsibilities of the Battalion Chief shall include: 
 

1. During an emergency response, ensure that adequate resources are available to handle 
the emergency and ensure adequate coverage to handle other emergencies is in place.  

2. To the level his/her certification, skill, and experience, supervise all fire suppression, 
emergency rescue, hazardous materials, ambulance, and emergency medical duties of 
the members under his/her command during his/her shift. 

3. Responsible for carrying out all assignments, schedules, and routine duties of his/her shift. 

4. Responsible for ensuring that all positions are filled to at least a minimum staffing but 
preferably a standard staffing level daily to ensure crew readiness. 

5. Responsible for the safety of all personnel and equipment under his/her command. 

 

ELIZABETH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
155 W. KIOWA AVE. 

ELIZABETH, CO 80107 
 

POSITION DESCRIPTION 



6. Responsible for assuming one of three special assignments including the management of 
the District’s EMS, Training and Operations Divisions as specified in that Duty Description.  

7. Analyze problems, identify solutions, projects, and consequences of proposed actions, 
and make recommendations to support and/or enhance the District's emergency 
operations. 

8. Make recommendations to the Fire Chief regarding hiring, firing, advancement, promotion, 
or other change in the status of District employees whom he or she supervises. 

9. Respond to alarms in accordance with the District’s Standard Operating Guidelines.  

10. Responsible to command first and second alarm operations in the unless relieved by the 
Fire Chief or Division Chief. 

11. Responsible for knowledge of all relevant Federal, State, and local laws, and the District's 
Member Handbook, Standard Operating Guidelines, organizational chart, and chain of 
command. 

12. Maintain records regarding the District’s emergency operations. 

13. Identify Operations, EMS, and Training goals, and participate in long and short-range 
District planning. 

14. Maintain a thorough knowledge of the District, including but not limited to the following: 
a.    Structural conditions of buildings, extraordinary hazards, locations and functions 
of firefighting systems, water supplies available, mutual aid conditions, EMS system, 
and District apparatus and personnel status. 

15. Effectively coordinate all activities and operations including management and scheduling 
of career, part time and reserve members.  

16. Effectively manage shift Lieutenants and their subordinates when necessary. Correct poor 
performance and initiate disciplinary actions when necessary.  

17. Responsible for ensuring a complete and accurate written report for each incident 
response is completed before the end of the shift during which the incident response 
occurred.  

18. Maintain current knowledge of the principles, practices and procedures of the District's 
firefighting apparatus and equipment. 

19. Maintain knowledge of fire prevention, inspection, and public fire safety education 
practices. 

20. Establish and maintain positive, effective working and supervisory relations with 
subordinates, superiors, other agencies, and the public. 

21.  Always promote a professional image of the District. 

22. Satisfactorily complete the required level of physical agility testing. 

23. Prepare and manage specifically assigned annual budget line items.  

24. Perform other duties and responsibilities as may be assigned by a supervisor or the Fire 
Chief. 

 
Immediate Supervisor: 
 
The Battalion Chief works under the supervision of the Division Chief and Fire Chief. 



Minimum Qualification and Certification Requirements: 
 
A Battalion Chief shall possess and maintain the following:  
 

1. IFSAC Firefighter II (or higher) Certification (Fire Officer I Preferred) 
2. Ability to acquire IFSAC Fire Officer 1 certification within 12 months of appointment. 
3. B-Shifter Blue Card Certification.  
4. Minimum of 5 years employment with Elizabeth Fire Protection District (including reserve, 

part time and full-time experience) 
5. Minimum 2-year degree in Fire Science, Fire Service Management or similar discipline; or 

ability to demonstrate adequate training, and experience equivalent to a 2-year higher 
education.  

6. State of Colorado EMT-Basic and C.P.R. 
7. Minimum FEMA ICS300 (400 Preferred) 
8. State of Colorado Haz-Mat Operations or higher Certification 
9. Ability to acquire ICC Fire Inspector I Certification within 18 months of appointment 
10. State of Colorado Driver’s License 
11. Meet daily physical fitness requirements as established by the District. 

 
Working Environment/Physical Requirements: 
 
This position requires work in a variety of locations and conditions, including living quarters and 
office areas, in and around a wide variety of automotive, mechanical, chemical and medical 
equipment or supplies, and emergency scenes of every type. 

1. A small portion of this position will involve sedentary, administrative work in an office 
environment. In emergency situations, the Battalion Chief will be required to perform 
command duties at a fire ground or other emergency situation and/or perform the duties 
of a Firefighter, Engineer, and/or Paramedic, depending upon the type and level of 
certifications held by the Battalion Chief, and his or her experience and skill level.  

2. Strenuous physical activity under extreme adverse conditions will be required frequently. 

3. Must possess the ability to lift items in excess of one hundred fifty (150) pounds 
occasionally and up to sixty (60) pounds frequently. 

4. This position requires training in and the use of safety equipment necessary for the 
working environment, including without limitation self-contained breathing apparatus 
(SCBA) and other personal protective equipment (PPE). 

5. This position requires standing, running, walking, sitting, kneeling, twisting, 
stooping/bending, lifting, squatting, pushing, pulling, crawling, jumping, sliding, climbing, 
pinching, gripping digging, spraying, reaching over head, reaching away from body, and 
repetitive motion. 

6. Will be required to work in all weather conditions and in extreme temperatures below 
twenty degrees (20) Fahrenheit and in excess of one hundred degrees (100) Fahrenheit. 

7. Work may be performed under hazardous and adverse conditions, including but not limited 
to, slippery and uneven surfaces, proximity to moving mechanical equipment, burning 
structures, broken glass or other materials, electrical currents, high places, and confined 
spaces. 

8. Work may result in exposure to smoke, gases, chemicals, fumes, odors, mists and dusts, 
which can affect the respiratory system or skin. 



9. Work may result in exposure to individuals or blood carrying infectious diseases or 
illnesses, such as Hepatitis A, B or C, HIV, tuberculosis, smallpox, COVID, etc. 

10. Work may result in exposure to high noise levels requiring the wearing of hearing 
protection. 

11. This position demands frequent use of sensory activities such as talking, seeing, hearing, 
smelling, feeling (identifying objects by touch), depth perception and color vision. 

12. This position requires the ability to read, write, speak, and understand the English 
language at a level adequate to perform the job. 

13. This position will involve periods of high physical, mental and/or emotional stress. 
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